PAC. Ne. ~x

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)

SECOND REPORT

[Appropriation Accounts (P & T) 1968-69 and Audit
Report (P & T), 1970].

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

July , 1971 | Asadha, 1893 (Saka)

A Prics : Re. 1.25 paise.
334:3951 —
Ly



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK
SABHA SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Sl Name of Agene
Ne

.

Agency Sl
No. No,

Name of Agent

b

ANDHRA PRADESH

i. Asddes University Geners!
m\m smw
» -dSm aunl Mer-
News Agents,

i1,

Cﬁmm

ASSAM
3. .Wenern Book Depot, Pa
Busar, Geuhati, *

BIHAR

4. %b Ghll| ‘:‘an
DMGII oad,
-mohed

QUJARAT

5. V':m Stores

6. The New QOnder Boar
Company, Bllis Rridge.

, Ststion K oad,

HARYANA

{MADHYA PRADESH'
$, Modern Book Houge, Shiv
Vitas Palace, Indore Clty

0

MAHARASH TRA

1o, The [ntecnstions!

11. The lagesionsl Book
Gymkbana

94

n

is

63

1y

13

12, Charies Lambert & Com-
pany, o1, Mshstms
Gendhi Rosd, Opposite
Tower, Fon,

Bombay.

13. The Current Book Houso,
Marati Lane, Raghunath
Dadaji Street, Bombay-1,

1¢. Deccan Book Stall, Fer
gnon Coliege Rosd,

13. M/, Usha Book Depot,
385/A, Chira Basar, Khap
House, Girgsam Roed,
Bombay-2 B.R.

MYBORE

16. M/s. Peoples Book Houss,

Opp. Jaganmoban Palace
Myvore-1.

RAJASTHAN

17. Information Cantre,
Government of Rajasths
Tripokis, Jaipur City.

UTTAR PRADESH

18. Swastik Industrial Works.
%9, Holi Strect, Aleerut
Oiy

»

19, Lew Book
Sardar Pastel
Alishabad-1.

Company
Maers,

WEST BENGAL

30, munthaloks, 9/1, Ambice
Muokhuiuno.d.nelcha
tis, 24 Parganss,

2. W. Nowmso & y
124, 3, OiJ Coanrt Hauge
Street, Caloutts.

2. MK.L.Mﬁ:m .

. Calcutia-13,
33 Mis. Mukheril Book $iouse,

88, Duff Lane. ( sicutre-s

30

(2]

63

8

»

10

44




CONTENTS

Pace
Com»0siTION OF THE PusLic AcCoUNTs CoMMITTEE (1971-72) . . (it
INTRODUCTION R . . . . . . . o . (&
R3poRT—Posts and Telegraphs (P. & T. Board) . . . . 1
APPENDICES
1. Copy of the special instructions issued to the General Manager-
'leephone: Bombay vide 60/c of file 97-2/69-TPS on 26-13-69. 71
11. Extract of Rule 215 of the Indian Post Office Rules, 1933 re!:ung
to the gratuities to be paid 10 Masters of Ships 72
111, Exmd from DGPAT .Memo No. 2/26/65-TR, dated 19-8-65,
evised Procedure for disconnection as iai’ d down by DGP & gl" 73
Ny
IV. Summary of main conclusions/recommendations . . . 7.
Panr I1*

Miautes of the 23rd sitting held on the 30th September, 1970 FN
Minutes of the 3rd sitting held on the 6th July, 1971 AN

*Not printed (one cyclostyled 1aid on the Tabie of the House and five coples
placed in the Perlisment Lil bnn-y)w"’y

1034 LS.—1

336 ‘La 21K
|



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

CHATRMAN
Shri Era Sezhiyan
MEMBERS
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad
Shrimati Mukul Banerii
. Shri C. C. Desai
. Shri K. G. Deshmukh
. Chaudhari Tayyab Husain Khan
. Shri Debendra Nath Mahata
Shri Mohammad Yusuf
. Shri B, S. Murthy
. Dr. Laxminarain Pandey
. Shri Ramsahai Pandey
. Shrimati Savitri Shyam
. Shri Vijay Pal Singh
. Shri G. Venkatswamy
. Shri Ram Chandra Vikal
Shri S. B. Bobdey
. Shri B. K. Kaul
. Shrimati Vidyawati Chaturvedi
. Shri Thillai Villalan
. Shri Shyam Lal Yadav
. Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee
*22. Shri Niranjap Verma
SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy--Joint Secretary.

Shri B. B. Tewari—Deputy Secretary.

Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—Under Secretary.

©® N E WP

NNI—‘H—A—.—ﬁ'—Dh‘l—IHI—h
—QQW\I_Q\%&WN"'C

*Since resigned from the Commirtee with effect from I7th June, 1971,
{Bi)



INTRODUCTION &

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committec, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Second Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Audit Report (P&T), 1970
and Appropriation Accounts (P&T), 1968-69.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (P&T), 1968-69 and Audit Report
(P&T), 1970 were laid on the Table of the House on the 3rd April, 1970.

3. The Committee of 1970-71 examined the paragraphs at their
sitting held on the 30th September, 1970. Consequent on the dissolution
of the Lok Sabha on the 27th December, 1970, the Public Accounts
Committee (1970-71) cecased to cxist with effect from that date. The
Committee of 1971-72 considered and finalised the Report at their sitting
held on the 6th July, 1971 based on the evidence taken and the further
information furnished by the Department of Communications (P&T
Board). Minutes of these sittings form part IT* of the Report.

4. A statement containing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committce is appended to this Report (Appendix
IV). For facility of reference these have been printed in thick type in
the body of the Repont.

S. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the commen-
dable work done by the Chairman and the Members of the Public Accounts
Committee (1970-71) in taking evidence and obtaining information for
this Repor: which could not be finalised by them because of the sudden
dissolution of the Fourth Lok Sabha.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in the examination of these accounts and Audit paragraphs
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

7. The Committee would like 10 express their thanks to the officers of
the Department of Communications (P&T Board) and the Department of
Industria} Development for the cooperation extended by them in giving
information to the Commitice.

New Depny;
Julv 9, 1971,
Asadha 18, 1893 (Saka).
ERA SEZHIYAN,
Chairman,
Public Accounts Commitree.

eNot printed. One cvelostvled copr Tsid on the Table of the House ard five
copies pleced in the parliament Library.

)



REPORT
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS

Insdequate stilisation of 8 new Cross-bar Telephone Exchange

Audit Paragraph

1.1, A 10,000 lines new Cross-Bar telephone exchange, installed at a
cost of Rs. 112.15 lakhs mainly from imported equipment, was commis-
sioned in August, 1968. The department expected to give 9400 connec-
tions from that exchange, but could provide only 6019 {by April 1969).
Further increase in the working connections could not be made due to
inadequacy of the common traffic control equipments. To utilise fully the
installed capacity of the excbange, a proposal to instal additional equipment
costing Rs. 24.66 lakhs is under consideration. Loss of potential revenue
through inadequate utilisation of the cxchange is about Rs. 30 lakhs per
annum. .

1.2. The inadequacy of the traffic control equipment to cope with the
full load was due to omission to take into account the traffic load which
was likely to develop by the time the equipment was expected to be received
and installed. v vAww

[Para 11 of the Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970)

1.3. The Audit para deals with Bombay Fort Exchange. While com-
menting on the inadequate utilisation of two other Cross-Bar telephone
exchanges viz. Bombay City Exchange and Kalbadevi Exchange, the Com-
mittee had made the following observations in paras 1.32 and 1.33 of
their 112th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha):

“1.32. The Committee note that due to crroncous estimates of
anticipated traffic load, control equipment ordered for two
Cross-Bar exchanges installed at Bombay in November, 1967
turned out to be inadequate. As a result, not a single addi-
tional line could be provided by one of thesc exchanges which
was expected to provide at least 2,375 additional conncctions,
while in the other exchange, 2,000 lines remained unutifised.
Potential revenue to the extent of Rs. 55 lakhs was thus lost.”

“1.33‘. Government have stated that the traffic load was assessed
in 1962 on the basis of traffic observations on Strowger
equipment (which the Cross-Bar equipment replaced). These



2

obsvrvations were invalidated due to certain technical pheno-
menon peculiar to the working of the Cross-Bar system, which
the Department could not have anticipated at that time, being
unfamiliar with the workmg of that system. While the Com-
mittee recognise that this argument has some force, they are
unable to understand why the Department did not check the
accuracy of the original estimates framed in 1962 for the
Bombay Exchange with reference to traftic observations on the
Cross-Bar system installed at Madras in February, 1967. It
would have enabled them to take remedial measures in time.
It is not clear as to why the same mistake of under-estimating
traffic load occurred again for a third Cross-Bar exchange at
Bombay Fort, where also control equipment ordered turned
out to be inadequate, resulting in substantial unutilised capa-
city in the exchange.”

1.4. In the note submitted to the Committee, with reference to the
above observations, the P. & T. Department stated: “The traffic obser-
vations on the Cross-Bar equipment at Madras did not rcveal any over-
loading of the system and full loading of the exchange was possible soon
after the opening of the exchange. Moreover traffic pattern is a feature
individual to each exchange and it is not nccessarily the same both for
Madras and Bombay as it has been actually observed in the case under
examination. Another factor was that waiting for ordering for additional
equipment, its receipt and installation would have delayed the opening of
the exchanges and also affected the programme of installation of ather
exchanges. The equipment for all the 3 exchanges, namely, Bombay City,
Bombay Kalbadevi and Bombay Fort was ordered at the same time and
installation commenced. However, due to impounding of imported equip-
ment in Pakistan during the Indo-Pakistan conflict of August. 1965, there
was delay in completing the Fort Exchange Installation. The exact addi-
tional equipment for Fort Exchange could be estimated only after the cut
over of the Fort Exchange.”

1.5. During evidence the Committee were informed that the originating
traffic from subscribers in Bombay Fort Exchange weot up by 75 per cent
as against the Departmental estimate of about 20 per cent. These esti-
mates were made in 1962 and the orders for the equipment were placed
in 1964. The Senior Member (Finance), P. & T. Board stated: “We
have put up such cachanges at Madras, Delhi Karol Bagh, Delhi Jor
Bagh, Mysore, Erakulam, Shillong and s0 on and nonc of these gave ns
this enusual experience which we had in Bombay Fort, Bombay City and
Kalbadevi, We have just cut over the Jorbagh exchange and there is no
difficulty. In Bombay, the Bombay City, Bombay Fort and Kalbadevi area



3

awryemntrmdmotmdm offices and professional . people.
Thqmghewninhue the advocates, solicitors, barristers and all these
people are there. At certain times in the day the Joad is terrific, then at
night the load falls much below the average. It was this peculiar condi-
tion that confronted us with the inadequacy of the common consol
equipment.”

1.6. Asked as to when it was noticed that the estimates were not
correct, the witness said: “When the iraffic obscrvations in City and
Kalbadevi started coming in, the indication was there and in the case of
Fort we decided that because of the peculiar phenomenon of the two
carlier exchanges, we should have a complete observation on the system.
If we had taken too early an action, we would not have got an exact
estimate of the additional requirement. In  May, 1969, when the
exchange was cstablished final traffic observations were tzken and on the
basis of that in November, 1969, we ordered the additional equipment.
Of course, this could have been done a couple of months earlier. In the
earlier exchanges the speed of ordering machinery and equipment was
faster.”

1.7. The Commitlce desired to know the vear-wise cercentage of traflic
growth for the period from 1962-63. The witness stated that in 1962-63
it wasg cstimated at 3.96; in 1969 it was found to be 6.9, almost double.
As per the statistics of successful calls maintained by the  Depariment,
original figure (in 1962-63) was 11.5 per subscober per dav and afier
stabilisation it went up to 13.4 and at present the fipure was 17.04.

1.8. When asked about the latest position of the connections, the witness
stated:  “The latest position 18 there are 6520 discat connections and 9310
extensions.  Generally we make a provision in Lie project estimate for 30
per cent extensions, Actually we have taken a second lock at the matier.
We think it will be better to do on regional basis rather than on all India
basis. At some places it may be more. The original project estimate for
Bombay Fort provided for 30 per cent extemsions. If it is 9,000 direct
lines 1o be connected on an exchange, it will be round about 2,700 cxten-
sions, As against that, we have got 9,510 extensions with a reduced
number of direct exchange lines.” The witness added: “There is another
problem in the Cross-Bar system. Even when the people are speaking inter-
nally, not trying to get an outside number, the load comes to on the ex-
change. In the Fort dres, there are a very large number of extensions.
About the question of the correctness of the traffic estimates, we have
looked into the matter further. This problem may arisc in all the exchanges
in future. To avoid that, we are now designing an equipment which will
measure the incidemte of oOriginating calls from the Strowger Fxchange.
At present, that facility is not available. We are designing s portable



4

equipment which can be taken from exchange to exchange to get the
realistic estimate of the traffic. We are designing an instrument by which
when an extepsion comes to the main instrument, the common control
equipment is not engaged. This is at a developing stage. It may take
a long time to put it at the production stage. Once that happens, the
artificial traffic that goes into the exchange will be eliminated and we will
be on surer grounds as to how much we can handle.” Asked whether
internal calls (from extensions to main and vice versa) were paid for, the
witness answered in the negative,

1.9. To another question, the witness deposed: *“According to rental
calculations the ratio between direct cxchange line and extension is 2:1.
We can assume that two extensions are more or less equivalent to
one direct exchange line on this basis, the actual loading at the Fort Ex-
change comes to 11.281 lines which is beyond the nominal capacity of an
exchange and is thus an indication that the traffic carrying capacity of this
exchange is heavily overloaded.”

1.10. When asked by the Committee about the capital cost ratio between
the Strowger system and the Cross-Bar system, the witness stated: “The
only difference is in the cost of the exchange equipment. At prescat, the
Cross-Bar exchange equipment costs about Rs. 1,150 per line whercas
the Strowger system costs about Rs. 800 per line. As regards revenue,
there is no change. There is a standard tariff. Although the capital cost
of the Cross-Bar system exchange is more than of Strowger system, its reve-
nue capacity is also more because it is able to carry much heavier rate of
traffic. Secondly, it is more convenient for the subscriber also becausc
the common control equipment connects a call and then leaves the call and
connects another call and then connects a third call and so on.”

1.11. As regards the income ratio between the new system and the old
system, the witness stated that it would vary with the city or the town
depending on the traffic. By and large the Cross-Bar revenue was better
than the other (Strowger revenue) but it would differ from exchange to
exchange. In reply 1o a question the Department intimated to the Com-
mittee in writing that in Madras (Mambalam) where the Strowger system
was replaced by the Cross-Bar system the average income per line prior to
replacement was Rs. 887 and Rs. 1088 thereafier.

1.12. As regards the loss of potential revenne in regard to Bombay
Fort Exchange. mentioned in the Audit Paragraph, the witness explained:
“There has been no loss of revenue as compared to the original estimate
because although the number of lines given were less than anticipated, the
traffic has been so heavy that there has been po loss in revenve. Owr
assessment shows that the additional revenue duc to higher calling rate of



5

this exchange is of the order of Rs. 34.9 lakhs per annum, as against the
potential revenue loss as shown in the Audit Report of Rs. 25.20 lakhs on
account of the direct exchange lines. The position is that though the number

of direct exchanges lines...... in this exchange is less than what was speci-
fied in the original project estimate...... the traffic has been exceptionally
heavy.”

1.13. When pointed out by the Committee that it was not really valid
to argue that there had been no loss of potential revenue because that would
imply an assumption that had all the additional lines been available, the
Department would not bave had any extra traffic, the witness stated: )
really accept that if the quantity f the required common con..o] equipment
had been foreseen, right from the beginning, we would have earped morc
revenue than we have actually carned. 1 do not wish to plead something
which is not correct. All that I said was that in the project estimate, a
certain revenue was estimated and that has been surpassed.” He further
clarified: “But it is not actual loss, because we did not provide that
service. Providing that service would have entailed som: expenditure
also.”

i.i4. According to the information furnished by the Department, order
for additional cquipment to increase the traffic capacity was placed on
Messrs Indian Telephone Industries in November. 1969, Equipment
supply had commenced and barring a few important items kike printed
cardy cte., which were likely to be delayed, ITI had promised to complete
the supply by November, 1970. The installation was, therefore, expected
1o commence by November/December, 1970 and full utilisation of the ex-
changes was expected by the end of 1971,

1.15. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for not placing the
order for additional equipment to increase the traffic capacity on Messrs
Indian Telephone Industrics earlier thap in November, 1969, The wiiness
stated: “The traffic obscrvations which finally gave us the correct load.
were taken in May, 1969 and immediately thereafter the engineering speci-
fications were given 10 the LT.I. &0 that the 1. T.1. could start the manufac-
turc. Only the formal order was given in October. They have given the
common control equipment for the other two exchanges. The common
control equipment is expected to arrive by the end of this year or the
;’e;.tinning of 1971 and we hope to complete the additional lines by June-

uly, 1971

1.16. Asked whether the additional equipment could not have been
imnorted, the witness admitted; “If we had ordered the additional common
control equipment from abroad. we might have got in quicker” and added:
“We tried to save the foreign exchange and decided to et it manufactured
in Bangalore.” According to the witness the import would have involved'



6

foreign exchange of about Rs. 15 lakhs. Elaborating further, the witness
stated: “The total cost would have been the saine, but by getting it from
ITI, we have saved a considerable amount of foreign exchange, though not
the whole amount, because ITI also imports somcthing to make these
things.” The Department subsequently intimated that the foreign exchange
component involved in the indigenous manufacture was estimated to be
approximately Rs. 6.66 lakhs.

1.17. The Committee asked whether the Department tried to get the
technical know-how from outside, before they imroduced the Cross-Bur
system. The witness stated: “This particular equipment is according to
the design of the foreign manufacturer, the Bell Telephone Manufacturing
Co. of Belgium. It is entirely their design but we do the cnginecring here.
We assess what the traffic is and how it should be inter-connected with
various other exchanges. We give this information to the B.T.M. and
they design the exchange accordingly. This is with regard to the thre
Bombay exchanges and the three other exchanges. But the subsequent
exchanges we enginecred, manufacture it ourselves but the raffic design
we got it from B.T.M.” The Commitiec were further informed: “There
is a collaboration agreement between 1T1 and BTM. Under this agreement
we got the technical know-how and the designs. Now the design-
ing of subsequent exchanges is being done by ITI and not by any foreign

expert.”

1.18. In view of the difficultics experienced, the Commitiec wanted to
know whether there was any technical defect in the system.  The witness
deposed: “We did not expericnce any technical difficulty. It was only
the quantitative inadequacy of the common control equipment which has
been rectified. There is no technical defect in that system. In fact it
is a better system. It has not happened in 7 or 8 other ceatres. It has
happened only in three centres and we are very much alive to this problem.
The first is devising an instrument which while talking to the main instru
ment, will not load the main exchange. Secondly. we are developing ¢
portable equipment to that we can measure the incidence of calls. This
is the main difference between the Strowger and Cross-Bar systems. We
are also concerned’ with the frequency and incidence of the originating
calls. 'Th this case it was shown that the frequency of the calls have been
high and wvpscts the calculationd. W are now developing an equipment
so that we can use i*. For convering tie Strowger system into Cross-
Bar system, by using the data collected the 1raffic can be forecast and we
can design a common control equipment. By this the possibility of over-
loading the common contro} cquipment will be climinated.  This system is
pot new any longer. It is now quite familiar to us. The system Is not
defective. It is our method of estimating future traffic in s new project



[
whisti wais sdufottive ad:it e a0y Jncprctiled. o, The, Avsem.ds, #1.right

m_”*j siumens Y et b vsthimsin ) Wi oy spwwu Yo il el

1.19. The Committee enquired whethér the ISéparthbat’ ila’ Hbsamdd
the foseign supplicrs about the problem of traffic density. The witncss
wated; ., “lt- was & sysiem which was new at that time. AN of us were
sailing in the same boat. Our engineers ure as good as any ehgincers the
world over. But it is just we did not have the experience of the system.
Traffic density is known but the effect of that traffic density on the com-
mon control equipment was not known. That was a thing which has to
be learnt by experience. The supplicrs were also just starting fhe system
It was so new at that time in the world.”

1.20. The Committce find that as against a (raflic incremse of 20 per
cont assumed in 1952 for the Bombay Fort Exchange, the observations in
May, 1969 after the exchange was established, disclosed am actmal incresse
of the order of 75 per cent. The Committee would like to know whether
any intermedinte observationg were made smd mecessary corrective om the
basis thereol applied to the traffic projections made in 1962. Had these
beon dome, the I ~“imiwi cowld bave taken timely action o procwse
sdditions! ogquipment before the *——-"-"-_ of fe s> ~——,

tial. The o -= that on the basis of remtal ratic of 2:1 betweea the



S 8

divect =~ loe and extension, the capacity of the exchange s siready
willised docs not appeal to the Commitiee. The Commitice would like
‘embh“_‘;ﬁ:ﬁtﬁ;zum”ﬂm.

1.23. The Committee were informed that the Department was devisheg
M wiin — which would obviste the internal calls loading the exchangs
nuawwmmumdmmumm
of calis on the Strowger system accurately so that difficuities met with in
the past in repiacing the Strowger system by the Cross-Bar system of ade-
quate capacity, might not be encountered In future. The Committee may be
apprised of the outcome of the efforts in this regard.

Delay in utilisation of expanded capacity
Audit Paragraph

1.24, The capacity of a tclephone exchange was cxpanded from 7500
lines to 8500 lines on 31st March 1965, Allowing a technical rescrve of
‘6 per cent, the connectable capacity of the expanded e¢xchange was 7990.
The number of working connections, however. were 7156 on 30th Septem-
ber 1965, 7401 on 31st March, 1966, 7375 on 30th September, 1966,
7325 on 31st March, 1907, 7513 on 30th September, 1967 and 7879 oa
31st March, 1968 despite heavy demand from subscribers.  Full  capacity
could only be utilised by August, 1968.

1.25. The Department explained that the full expanded capacity could
fiot be wutilised during all this period for want of cables and telcphone
instruments. It is, however, scen that indents for cables and instruments
were placed ip April-May 1965 only after commissioning of the exchange,
1500 telephone instruments were also lying spare in another division in
the same circle during the same period.

1.26. Due to non-utilisation of the expanded capacity. there was loss
of Ks. 23.28 lakhs of potential revenue (based on the average carnings
ol one telephone coanection from that cxchange during the period April
1965 to July 1968).

1.27. The Department stated in January 1970 that connections tempo-
rarily closed (i) under shift and/or (i) duc to ron-payment should be
treated as working cosnections. Such cases are, however, coversd by
the normal rescrve of 6 per cent for engincering PUrpoues,

[Para 12 of the Audit Report (PAT) 1970)



9

' !“MMN::%mthwmu
this —: -~ (Kaspur) was concamed there was 0o shortage of cable and
Instruments. m.nmmm::»wm&.«m
The witness clarified: “ . .the reference to the shortage of cables made
iutheAnditpauhqelymhmtotbeimbiﬁtympmvidcmocﬁomin
certain areas and hence the pecessity to skipping over certain applications
in the waiting list rather than to the inability to open new connections.”

1.29. The Committee understood from Audit that the position of
utilisation of the exchange betwcen September, 1965 and March 1968 was
as follows:—

Equipped Connect- Working Spare  No. of

capacity able Connec-  capacity subscri-
capacity tions bers on

afier the
lcaving waiting

67, spare fiet
September, 1965 . . . 8500 TOR0 716 834 6589
March, 1966 . . . b gLC 7490 T4l L3 T368
September, 1966 . . . 8500 TG0 230 YRS ~954
March, 1967 . . . 5500 Y ~32% 66 5628
September, 1967 . . . #5500 7900 5813 477 $38¢
March, 1968 . . . . 8500 7900 7879 1t 772

1.30. When the attention of the witness was drawn to the above
position, he stated: “In March, 1965, our actual utilisation was 90.3 per
cemt of working connections. 1 may mention that recently the Board bas
taken a view that the utilisation in terms of subscribers lines as a ratio
of the nominal exchange capacity should be somewhat 90 to 94 per cent.
The last 6 per cent is kept as the engireering reserve.  In April, we added
a thousand line exchange and the capacity went upto 8500 lines. Naturally
the percentage fell off. In March, 1966 it became 87.2 per cent and in
March, 1967, it was 86 per cent. After that there has been a spurt of
giving connections and in March, 1968, it was 98.3 per cent.  In March,
1970 the utilization was 97 per cent. This excludes the disconnections
due to non-payment. So what we probably slipped up in the carly stage,
we have subsequently covered up.”

1.31. Asked whether it was really necessary to keep the reserve at 6
per cent, the witness said: “There is difference of opinion, but this has
been going on. 6 per cent was thought to be a reasonable reservation——
not too high and not too low. But as suggested by you, we shall



19
» i’m ) iri
v & atth)s %MW pﬂsiﬂqpm re-

Wo, byl Wik dhe po m in, gectalp, Wﬁm ‘"‘ii%’? }’:‘

’)

wcmlmammmmﬂsymbuﬂl 4 .

1.32. Regarding the loas of tential revenue of Rs. 23.28 lakhs
tioned in the Audit para, the gmmmee were given to undmnndmf):t
the loss would be less if the shiftings and disconnections due to non-payment
arc taken into account. The Committee pointed out that these were to be
included in the reserve of 6 per cent. The witness deposed: “........
ordinarily it should be included in 6 per cent. But, if in actual fact, the
figure goes beyond six per cent, you cannot hedp it. I am trying to point
out that on 31st March, 1967 the number of connections temporarily closed
for non-payment was as much as 485. The number of shifts was 91, if
you add 480 and 91, it would go beyond 6 per cent, apart from the reserve
we require for our operations. The number of people wanting shifts is
also quite high. So while normally 6 per cent should accommodate, in this
pasticular case a situation arose where as much as 480 telcphones were
closed for nos-payment.”

1.33. To another question, the witness replied: *“I may say that | am
beginning to have some doubts after this experieace of Kanpur Exchange,
and I am considering whether we can give some more connections either
by reducing the reserved quota or in not allowing a subscriber to retain
a sort of line on his telephone for six months even when he does not pay
the bills. I think that period, in my opinion, is a bit too long and we are
comsidering seriously the question of shortening this period.”

1.34, During cvidence the Commitice were informed that in Kanpar
Exchauge, shortage of cable or instrument did wot come in the way of
full utilisstion of capaciy. The capacity of the cxchange expanded In
March, 1965 could be fully wiilised only by Augast, 1968 despite 5 long
waiting 1 ist of 7,000 and sbove for fresh commections. The Commitice
wonld ke to know the specific reasoms for the delay in wiillsing the
expanded capacity.

1.35. The Commiitee note thet the cc==:3:"_'- capacity of an exchange
is enly 94 per cent alter allowing for s reserve of 6 per cent for engineering
purposes. As it &s stafed that there is aiready difference of opinion e
regard to the necessity of malntsing 6 per cent reserve the Commitice wonld

wge that the posifion in c=:_~ ;- ia other countries may be ascertained
8o see whether there is scope for reducing fhe percentage of ressrve vspocial
lyinviewol alsrge —° ~"-" downond for =2~ =2 22 0 intie

country,



11

 1.36, At present a subscriber retaing » ‘sort of lies® on his telephone for
six months even whea he does not pay the bilis. As the (elephone s Mable
io be disconnected in the event of non-payment by the 220d day of the
fssuc of the bills, the period of gix months allowed for the restoration of
the connection on payment appems to be too long. In order to have
eficctive deterrant against delays in payment as also to avoid loss of revense
due to non-utillsation of the capacity of the exchange to this extent the
Committee suggest that the Department may consider the {easibility of cue-
tailing the period to three months.

Delay in providing telex consections

Audit Paragraph

1.37. To meet the heavy demand of connections from subscribers on
the waiting list, the capacity of a telex exchange was expanded from 200
lines to 500 lines. It was anticipated that about 200 connections would
be given immediately after commissioning and ultimately 300 conncctions
within one year after commissioning. ‘The additional 300 lines were
commissioned on 14th September, 1966,  Allowing for a technical reserve
of 6 per cent, the available conncctable capacity, out of the expanded
capacity, was 282, Notwithstanding a heavy demand for additional con-
ncections, the conncections actually given were only 52 by 31st December,
1966, 118 by 31st March 1967 and 159 by 30th June, 1967. Against
the expectation of full utilisation of the additional capacity by September,
1967, the exchange cardied a spare capacity of 90 connections on 30th
Scptember, 1967, 67 on 31st December, 1967, 39 on 31st March, 1968 and
17 on 30th June, 1968. The delay in giving conncctions was due to non-
availability of dialling units. Due to delay in providing connections ard
consequent under utilisation of the expanded capacity, the loss of potential
revenue during November, 1966 to July, 1968 is estimated to be Rs. 14.12
lakhs (based on the average earnings of a telex connections from that
exchange). [Para 13 of the Audit Report (P&T) 1970}

1.38. In a note submitted to the Committee, the P&T Departmznt inti-
mated the details of sanction for the expansion of Telex Exchangs, the
orders placed on the LT.L for the supply of dialling units and the actual
supply as given below:

“Th: President’s sanction for the project of expansion of Telex
Exchange in question was issued on 17th February, 1964.

The orders for procurement of 300 dialling units for this work
were placed by the Directorate under Order No. 5-47/64-NA
dated 10th July, 1964 with the L.T.I. direct.

1034 L S.—2



12

The scheduls for supply of telext equipment for expansion of Bombay
Telex from 200--500 lines (expansion—1) was reviewed with LTI, in
February, 1965 and at that time itself the L.T.I. had indicated that the supply
of the dialing units would be only progressively made for the telex exchanges
under installation then. The schedule of supplies indicated in February,
1965 was, however, not kept and the dialing units for the Bombay Expan-
sion—I were received only progressively as indicated below:

Delivery challan Date on which
No. and date actually reccived Qty.

A $22139, dated 11-12-65 . . 16-12-65 60
A 523716 dated 28-12-65 . . $-1-66 82
A 532023 dated 19-3-66 . . . 24-3-66 8o
A 712845 dated 26-8-67 . . . 23-10-67 20
A 717463 dated 13-9-67 . . . 4-12-67 10
A 723704 dated 9-12-67 . . . 25-2-08 1
A 732782 dated 28-2-68 . . . 20-4-68 25
A 800738 dated 16-4-68 . . 28-6-68 8

300

1.39. During evidence when the Commmittee pointed out the delay in
providing connections, the witness stated: “In the project cstimate they
had said that out of 300 connections we would be giving 200 connections
immediately after the cut over and 100 connections within ong year. We
have failed 1o do that. Looking back, we {eel we could have taken more
expeditious action. We had all the equipments with us. But the Telex
exchange was installed in Central Telegraph Office building and from
there all the service had to be extended to our new building, which was
comnussioned a year later.  So, they had to lay some cables and give the
connection.  Of course, that could have been given earlier;i admitted that;
unfortunately, there was some delay. Subsequently, we have corrected the
position because in the subsequent  year when it was further expanded
wo bave actually been able to give as many as 120 or 150 connections
per month. In the case of thesc 200 comnections, unfortunately, there
was some avoidable delay.” The witness further informed the Commitice



13

#bat subsequently the position had been corrected and that the progress
ﬁnmvingwmwﬁomaﬁenhemxptoﬂheAndnpmmphMbemvcry
rapid. The capacity of the exchenge bad been expanded further. As
Aguinst the present capacity of 1500, total connections given were 1277.

1.40. By March, 1966, the Department had received 222 dialling units;
but the connections given upto 31st December, 1966 were only 52. On
his attention being drawn to this fact, the witness stated: “We have received
(222 units) well before the exchange was commissioned. Actually, we
should have given all the conncctions as soon as the exchange was com-
missioned. Of course, that was rather a difficult thing to do because to
give connections immediately after the exchange was commissioned was
extremely difficult, We would have been able to do it in two or three
months but there was some contributory delay on account of having to dv
a substantial amount of cable work in this area. But I do admit that we
could have taken some advance action. Whatever we did we could have
«done earlier.”

1.41. The Committee were informed by Audit as follows:

“While vetting the Department's ‘Notes’ to the Public Accounts
Committee, it became evident that pon-receipt of dialling equip-
ment could not be a reason for delay in releasing connections
in thiy case becanse 222 such equipments had been re~eived
well before the cut over of the exchange. Accordingly ii was
suggested to the Posts and Telegraphs Board that the exact
reasons for not releasing 200 connections immediately afier cut
over of thz additional 300 lincs as originally plaaned far might
be intimated to the Public Acoounts Committee. In reply
thereto, they have intimated that the reasons for not relcasing
200 connections immediately on cur over, despite adequute
stock of dialling cquipments, were ag follows:

(i) Unsatisfactory position of junction cables between the Telex
Exchange and the Waudby Road Exchange.

(i) Some of the required cables were available in December,
1966 and some others in February, 1969. Completion
of release formalities were not undertaken due to unsatis-
factory cable position.

(iii) Necessity of keeping reserves for conversion of the ‘printero-
gram’ circuits to telex working, orders for which were
issued in January, 1967.”



14

1.42.m00mhmmwedtonotethtduetohcko(pmpét
advance action the capacity of the Bombay Telex Exchange expanded fromy
200 to 500 counections in Septomber, 1969 could not be utilised fully

uatil Avgust, 1968 notwithstanding a heavy demand for additional con-
nections, which entailed a loss of potential revenue of about Rs. 14.12

lakbhs. The Committee trust that such lapses, would be avoided in future,
by advance planning and coordinated action to ensure that cables, dialling
uniis, are available ia time,

Insdequate utilisation of expanded capacity

Audit Paragraph

143. With a view to meet the growing demand for new telephone
connections, the capacity of two telephone exchanges in the same station
was raised from 8,500 lines t5 9,900 lines and 5,300 lines 10 6,900 lines
respectively. The firs: unit was to provide 1.300 ncw connections and
the second 1,500. The two units were commissioned in November, 1967
and January, 1969 respectively.  Actually, the department has piven S50
new connections from the first unit upto August, 1969 and no new
connection from the second unit has been provided up.o October, 1969
The number of applicants on the waiting list for both the units was over
9.000 from Scptember. 1968 onwards. One of these two units is being
further expanded by 2.400 lines at the estimated cost of Rs. 68.43 lakhs
The department thus lost potential revenue of Rs. 22.65 Jakhy por annum
due 10 delay in providing 2.800 connections from the two  expanded

units.

1.44. The department explained in January, 1970 tha' inadequate
utilisation of avaitable capacity was due to inadequate supphy of cables and
that bulk connections are likely to be provided in the next few months
as special instructions are b cing issued in the matter. [Para 14 of the
Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970).

1.45. The Commitice were given (o understand that the two exchanges
mentioned in the Audit paragraph were Mandvi | and Mandvi 1l ex-
changes in Bombay tclephone system. During evidence, the Scnivy Mem-
ber (Finance), P. & T. Board stated:

“The Bombay Telephone district took the cable which was  for
this exchange. It was diveried to more priority exchanges with
the result that the exchange suffered. It was the overall
shortage which came in the way of full utilisation of this

exchange.”



15

1.46. In a note dated 19th September, 1970 submitted to the Com-
mittee, the P. & T. Department intimated the present position of utilisa-
tion of the cxchanges as follows: ‘

“ Mandvi 1
Date of sanction of the project for expansion, . . 11-2-64
Date of Commissi oning. . . . . . . 1-11-67
Nominal excharge capacity . . . . . . 9900
Working connections . . . . . . . 8900
Percentage utilisation . 90%

In addition, 34 Advice Notcs havc bccn |ssucd {or installation of
connections which could be provided during the course of October,
1970.

Manduvy 11
Date of sanction of the expansion project . . 28-4-65
Date of commissioning . . . . . . . 1-1-69
Nominal capacity . . . . . . . 6900
Working connections . . . . . . . 5279
Percentage utilisation : . . . . . 76- 5%,

In addition, 491 Advice Notcs have been issued for provision of
Telephone connections which would be installed during the course of
October, 1970.”

1.47. Dealing with shortage of cables in Bombay Telephone District,
the Department further stated in the note as follows:—

“In case of Bombay Telephones these shortages have continued to
accumulate from year to year. The following table gives
the cabic requircments based on the programme of commis-
sioning of ecxchunges each year and the actual cable as

received:
S Cables Cables  Cables
"No. Year required  received laid
in Kms. in Kms. in Kms.
1. Carried over from 1962-63 . . . 110 98
{in stock)
2. 1963-64 . . . . . . R 444 235 196
3. 1964-65 . . . . . . R 3] 454
4. 1965-66 . . . . . . . 270 288 354
S, 1966-67 , . . . . . 4m 272 275
6. 1967-68 . . . . . . 488 260 189
7. 1968-69 . . . . . . 222 245 364

Torar . . . 2338 1889 1832




16

1t will be scen that there has been shortage all along and the cumulative:
shoriage by the end of 1968-69 is of the order of about 450 Kms. :

The local authorities had to pool their entire cable resources and use
them on various works, Thus, even though some cables were received
on these projects, the Bombay Telephones used them to provide connec-

tions from cxchanges commissioned carlier.

In case of these twy exchanges, the local authoritics were finally able
to lay the essential cables towards the ¢nd of 1969 when it became pessible
to release the telephone connections. It is about same time that the draft
para had been received ang instructions were issued to the local autho-
ritics t> take steps to u il'se the exchange capacitics quickly.

* L J WA b i B

From the figurcs of telephone connections working, it will be scen
thai adour 717 conuections have been orovided from the Mandvi-l and
802 connections from Mandvi-1[ exchange since the issue of these instruc-
tions 34 additional teicphone connections in case of Mandvi I and 491 con-
nections in case of Mandvi-II are expected to be installed in the next one

moath.”
1.48. A copy of the instruciions issued by the  General  Manager,
Telephones, Bombay on 16.12.1969 is reproduced in Appendix 1.

1.49. The Committee have dealt with the probiem of overall shortage
of cables in paras 2.28 and 2.37 of their 40th Report  (Fourth Lok
Sabha) and paras 1.37 and 149 of their 1i2th Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha).

1.50. The Committee wanted to know the additional potential tele-
phone connections that could not be provided on account of shortage
of revenue. The Department in a note, fumnished the following informa-
tion:

. “As regards the loss of revenue on account of shortage of cabies, the
spare exchange capacities are availabie in a large number of stations. It
is impossible to precisely allocate the extent of non-utilisation of cxchange
capacitics duc to cables and other reasons in each case. An estimate of
potential loss on an oversll basis, has, therefore, been attempted.

In general, the Department has been planning telephone exchanges 1o
meet the demands arising upto the date of commissioning of the ex-
change. This policy applics in case of stations with exchanges of 1,000
lines and above. In case of smaller stations with exchanges of less thas
1,000 Joes, the policy has been to plan capacities adequate 10 meet the
demands arising upto 3 years after commissioning of the exchange its
expansion.



17

‘At larger stations it is thus ¢xpected that mbout 90 per cemt of the
exchatige capacity should be utilissd within about 6 months of the com-
missioning ‘of the exchange. At smaller stations the expanded capacity
would be available to meet the demands for the next three years. On an
overall basis, taking the country as a whole, an 85 per cent utilisation
would be a reasonable target to work on. Against this, the overall uti-
lisation of exchange capacities in the country on 31st March, 1967, 31st
March, 1968, to 31st March, 1969 and 31st March, 1970 was 81 per
cent, 79.2 per cent, 77.3 per cent and 79.5 per ceat.”

1.51. On the above basis, the Department worked out the number
of connections that could not be provided at the end of 1969-70 as
61,084 and the loss of potential revenue for 3 years ended 31st March,
1970 as Rs. 18.43 crores. The following tables indicate the details as
given by the Department:—

TanLe A.—~Calculation of additional potential comnections that could not be provided

Patential Additional

Equipped  Working % utili- working connections

capacity connections sation connections  possible

at 857, over 13}
utilisation with 859,

utilisation
31-3-67 . . 8,142,108 6.81,6S1 R1:0% ~,15,790 34,138
31-3-68 . . 9.39,500 70442757 792, T LTS 53,818
31-3-69 . . 10.52,421 8,11,709 77-3% 8.04.558 82,849
31-3-70 . . 11.20,490 $,91,327 79°5% 9,52,411 61,084

Tani e B : Calewlation of approximate reverre loss in 3 years.

Potenual connecticns that could not  Approximate
be provided during the year loss of

Year potential
revenue i
Beginning End of Average of Rs. 1000/-
of ycar Year the year per
ConNection
(Rs. crores)
1967-68 - 34,138 $3.818 43,978 440
1968-69 . . . 43,818 82,899 68,335 683
1969-70 . . . 81,849 61,084 71,966 7°30

ToraL 18- 43




20

Flaborating on this, the representative of the Ministry of Industrial
Development and Internal Trade stated: ‘So far as Hindustan Cables.
Fac.ory at Rupnarainpur is concerned, they have got a capacity of 3,200
km. in two shifts. If they work on the thirg shift it will be about 4,000
km. But unfortunately the actual production has been only about 50
to 60 per cent due to the peculiar situation prevailing in that arca. We
have also to get the machinery. So far as the expansion is concerned,
all the indigenous machinery will be in position by the end of this year.
Iraported machinery will be in position by June, 1971. By March, 1972,
we hop: to achieve the full production unless certain other difficuliies
crop up. About the seoond ceble factory, the intention is to set up a
capacity of 5,000 km. op three shifts. We have alrcady got the project
report. The Finance Ministry has cleared it in principle. We have
issued orders for appointment of a project officer who has bezn deputed
from the P. & T. It will take two or thres years to po into production.
That is why we may not be able to get the full banchit of it by the end of
the Fourth Plan. The sccond factory wil] give benefit only in the Fifth
Plan.” The estimate of indigenous production of 25000 kms. during ihe
Fourth Plan peri>d included a small quantity of ou/put from the sccond
factory. With the commissioning of the second unit the total capacity
would be of the order of 16,000 kms. per year.

1.58. The Committece have dbserved in para 2.37 of the 40th Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) as follows:

“In view of the large gap thus lcft and the curremt indications regarding
non-availahility of foreign assistance for imports, the Committec would
like Government 1o consider how best the gap could be  bridged indi-
genously by encouraging private manufacturers to undertake the manu-
facture of cables. The Committee would like a speedy decision to be
wahen by Goverament on requests already stated to have been reccived
from some units in the priva'e sector for permission 10 manufacture these
cables by utilisation of spare capacity.”

1.59. In reply Government  stated:  “To consider the  question  of
meeting the futurs requirements of telephone cables by establishment of
a scond cable factory and/or manufaciure of telephone cables in  the
private sectdr, a couple of meelings were convened lasy year by the
Planning Commission. In pursuance of the decision taken in these
mectings, a technical team comprising of represemtatives from the DGTD,
HCL and P&T Direciorate has been constituted to visit M/s. Tracy (A
Government of Kerala Undentaking) and other private pawer sector units
to assess their ability/capacity to manufacture telephone cables as  also
additional equipment and foreign exchange necded by these units. This
team bas since submitted its report on M/s. Traco and it has been
decided in & moeting taken by Minister of Industrial Development Internal



-2

‘Trade and Company Affairs on 24th May, 1969 to immediately allow this.
undertaking to set up capacity to manufactura 1,000 SKMS of Telephone
cables annually and it is expected that M/s. Traco would take about two
yeurs to establish the manufacture of the cables. The technicaj tcam has
also been advised to visit the other units and expedite its report on the
possibilitics of the manufacture of telephonc cables by these units. The
report when received will be ecxamined by the Ministry of Industrial
Development and Internal Trade and Company Affairs on an urgent basis
and submit the same to the P.P.E. Committce of the Cabinet for a
decision.”

1.60. After considering the above reply, the Commiltee have urged
in para 1.26 of their 85th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) that they would
like Government to come to a decision, without delay, on the question of
cxpanding indigenous production of cables in the appropriaie sector, which
was again reiterated in para 1.49 of their 112th Report  (Founth Lok
Sabha).

1.61. During evidence the Committee were informed that private
sectors were manufacturing only power cables and not the underground
tele-communication cables required by the P&T Department.  Asked
whether there was any objection to allow them to take up manufacture of
underground tele-communication cables, the representative of the Ministry
oi Industrial Development and Internal Trade replied:

“Under the Industrial Policy Resolution, 1956, tele-communication
cables are reserved under schedule A exclusively for the public scctor.
Depending on the raquirements of P&T, one unit was set up under Hin-
dustan Cables in Ruprarainpur. Initially, the capacity was lower; later,
it was raised to 3,200 kms. As and when the demand went up, it was
decided to expand the capacity to 8,000. Now, as a result of a review,
we decided that the total requirement would be of the order of 16,000
Kms. This was sometime in 1963 or so. On that basis, it was also
docided to set up one more unit for 8,000 Kms., that is, the present unit
to be expanded to 8,000 and a second unit to produce another 8,000—
total 16,000.

Then when this discussion was going on, there was a decision by P&T
lo change the product-mix, that is, in the Second Cable factory, wherever
it was 1o be located, 5,000 should be plastic insulated cables and 3.000
PLC. When this decision was taken, recession came up. The private
cuble manufacturers came up and requested that they should be per-
lmtﬁed to utilise the idle capacity and take up manufacture of tele-comrmu-
nicatidn cables. As a result, 8 Commitice was set up which went into
the question in detail. They recommended that 3 units should be
permitted to take wp manufacture of this item, as the quantity required



2

wus large and there it was going to be economical. The matter Wwas
considered by the Cabinet.

Before that, the Ministry of Industry felt that there should be no
difference beiween one unit'and another and it would be desirable to allow
every unif to go into a capacity of 1,000 Kms. per unit. We also thought
of State sector concerns like Remco in Mysore and Traco Cables in Kerala
and the Ordnance Cable Factory in Chandigarh. But the decision and
recommendations by the Ministry of Industrial Development were that they
should all be considered for 1,000 Kms. When the matter went to the
Cabinet, the decision was something different.  These were the considerations
then taken into account: (1) the item was already reserved for the public
sector, (2) what would be the extra investment, what would be the return
and how much time would it take for them to go into production and
whe her this would be desirable. The ticklish question was whether after
they have been allowed to go into production, it would not be possible
to ask them to stop production of tele-communication cables.

Another aspect considered was whether they could be forced to export
the entire extra production.

Considering all these aspects, the Cabinet decided that it would not be
desirable to permit these private scctor units to take up manufacture
which would also take the same period as a public sector project which
had to be set up. They decided that the second cable project which we
had in view earlier should be immediately started: planning on that should
proceed immediately.  For the in'erim period, it was alsy decided that
P&T should import whatever cable was nceded.

We have also the other difficulty of placing an order for indigenous
machinery with our own public sector projects. There have been some
difficultics and delays in getting equipment.  We are likely 1) got
indigenous equipment and instal it before the end of 1970,

So far as the Hindustan Cables at Rupnarainpur is concerncd, we
should go into production on the basis of the new target in the course
of the next year.

With regard to the sccond factory, we have now revised the require-
ments on the basis of the new product mix suggested by P&T. We have
already decided to appoint an officer. A survey has been undertaken
We will implcment the project without amy further delay and see that the
requirement of PAT is met by both these units.”

1.62. The Committee caquired whether their specific recommendations
contained in their carlier Reporis were placed before the Cabinet when
the question of allowing private sector to take up manufacture of under
ground tclecommunication cables was considered. The Minisiry of



23

Industrial Development and Internal Trade stated in a note dated 2-11-70
submitted to the Committee as follows:

“The Cabinet discussed this question in their meeting held on the
22nd Janvary, 1970 which the 85th Report was presented o
the Lok Sabha on the 3rd March, 1970 and the 112th Report
on the 30th April, 1970. It would not have been possible
to bring these specific observations of the P.A.C. to the notice
of the Cabinet at that time,

It may, however, be siated that the P.A.C. have observed only in
the 85th Report that the Government should come to a quick
decision on the question of expanding indigenous production
of cables in the appropriate sector (para 1.26). Even though
this observation, as such, was no! brought to the notice of the
Cabinet, the urgency of our tota]l requirements vis-a-vis the
existing production was fully explained to the Cabinet. In fact
this Ministry were also of the view that in order to tide over
the difficulties, as an inferim mcasure the private sector should
be permitted to manufacture these telephone cables and hence
this issuc was taken before the Cabinet. The Cabinet, however,
on larger policy considerations, decided that there shoulg b
deviation from the policy announced in the Industrial Policy
resolution, 1956.”

1.63. The Committee were further informed that the matter was under
consideration for necarly two years.

1.64. When the Committec drew attention of the wilness to  the
recommendation of the Administrative Ref>rms Commission that the
responsibilities at present discharged by the Ministry of Indusiial Develop-
ment in respect of the Hindustan Cables Ltd. should be transferrey to the
P&T Board. he stated: “This is in correspondence between the two
Ministries. Our Minister has alrcady written to the other Minister. The
ARC has recommended that a number of sectoral corporations should be
opencd and subjects transferred to the respective user Ministries. This is
under consideration. T am not in a position to comment on it.  The
Scnior Member (Financial) P&T Board added: “We have been in favour

. of having this factory under our control. This has been our view even
i before the ARC recommendation. It is now for Government to take a
gkcjsion because it is a matter beiween two Ministries.”

1.55. The Committee nofe that the delay in wtilisation of the avalinbie
pacity in the two exchanges Mandavi I and Mandavi IT was due to overall
ortage of cables in the cowntry and that on receipt of adequate cahles
fastructions for the utilleation of capacity had been issued in  December,
m"!ﬁtmw Telephones, Bombey, The Mnstructions




24

‘inter alia emvisaged an bumediate revicw of the capacity available in all the
cxchanges in Bombay area and the stage at which the cable works stood
in order to draw up a programme of utilising the capacity within six months
on a crash basis t0 the extent cable was availehle. In the opinion of the
Committee, a similar review and a systematic programme of weork are called
for in ofl the Telephome districts/circles and a strict watch should be kept
on the progress of utilisation of capacity already built up.

1.66. The Committee could not get an exact idea regarding the extent
of unutilised capacity of all the telephope exchanges in the country on
account of shortage of cables. They desire that Government should assess
the position on the basis of the review suggested in the foregoing paragraph
and apprise them,

1.67. The cable requirements during the Fourth Plan period had heen
scated down finally to 44,000 standard kilometres. Taking into account
the estimated indigenous production of 25,000 standard kilometres and
-orders placed for imports of 12,000 standard kilometres there Is still & gap
of 7,000 standard kilometres to meet even this reduced requircment. The
‘Committee desire that early steps should be taken to bridge this gap.

1.68. The Conmittee note that the capacity of the Hindustan Cables
Factory at Rupnarsinpur is being expanded to 8,000 standard kilometres and
that i is expected to go into full production by March, 1972, A second
factory is also expected to be commissioned in aboot two to three years,
“The Committee (rust that these projects will proceed according to schedule.
In this comnection the Committee would like to know the decision of
Government on the Administrative Reformg Commission’s recommendation
that the respomsibilitics discharged by the them Ministry of Industrial
Development, Internal Trade and Company Afiairs in respect of the Hin-
dustas Cables Limited should be transferred to the PAT Board.

1.69. The Comuvittee feel that 2 High-Power Committee should go into
the entire question of ladigenous production vis-a-vis cable requirements
with & view to ="'~ comcrete mengures (o attain self sufficiency In
cables before long. The Commiitee wowld like to kmow the steps taken o
this regard.

1.70. As at the end of 1969-70 only 79.5 per cent of the existing
<apacily of exchanges had been utilised. The PAT Department intimated to
the Commitice that en overall target of 85 per cent wiilisation of capacity
wonld be reasonable. The Commitice are umable to agree with this, in view
of the ever rising waiting list which rmms into scveral iakie, According
to the L--2-=—"s own porm, 94 per conl "= after allowlag for
6 por cent reserve should be almed s On this basis the sumber of con-
mections fhat were not provided due to various ressons ot the end of 1969,
70 was 1.62 inkhs and the lows of potential revenme during the (hrog years



25

onfled 1969-70 was o the tune of Ri. 45.18 croves, This shows fhe extent
te which the return is lesg for the capital slready invested. The Committee,
therelore, consider that the accent during the Fourth Plan period should be
on utilising the existing capacity fully,

1.71. The Fourth Plan eavisages additional 7.6 lakhs ¢elephone connec-
tions of which only 0.80 lakh connections were given during the first year
of the Plan viz., 1969-70. As pointed out earller 1.62 inkhs further con-
wections could be given merely by utilsing the existing capacity. The
Conymittee hope that the rate of additional connection in the remaining
yeorg of the Plan would be stepped up and the overall targety fulfilled.

Moedical Trestment of Employees
Audit Paragraph

1.72. As per rules, whenever a departmental dispensary is established
at a station it provides free medical attendance and treatment to all P&T
employees drawing less than Rs. S00 per month as well as their families
residing in the area served by the dispensary. The facility of reimburse-
men' of medical charges, otherwise admissible to such employees, is
withdrawn from the date the dispensary startg functioning.

1.73. In a pew departmental dispensary in Rajasthan, which was to
function from 1st August 1967, the medical officer-in-charge, the lady doc-
tor. nursing orderly. dresser and two male peons joined duty between July
and November 1967. (The date of opening the dispensary had, however,
been deferred in subsequent orders dated 3ist July, 1967). Necessary
cquipment, medicines, furniture etc., were also acquired by August 1967,
However. no compounders were appointed till 1st January, 1969. On the
issue of orders for opening of the dispensary there were protests from the
staff against the medical officer-in-charge of the dispensary and they were
not prepared to take trcatment from him.

1.74. Writ petitiong were filed on 10th May, 1968 and 18th July,
1968 in Orissa and Andhra Pradesh High Courts against Government'
action in opening departmental dispensarics. The Orissa High Court issned
temporary injunction restraining the department from making any changes
in the existing medical facilities to the staff. Subsequently the injunction was
vacated and the two writ petitions decided in favour of the department in
December 1968 and August 1969; fresh orders were issued in December 1968
making it obligatory for all the PAT employees to receive treatment at the



26

P&T dispensary from 1st January 1969. No legal advice had been taken
before opening the dispensary whether the employees could be compelied to-
Teccive treatment in the departmental ispensary only. Although the dis-
pensary started functioning, with aliost the full complement of staff and
equipmant by the end of November 1967, deferment of the issue of the
orders resulted in the employees continuing to receive treatment from the
existing authorised medical atiendants and claiming reimbursement from
the department. During December 1967 to December 1968, Rs. 1.95
lakhs were reimbursed to the employees as” consultation and/or injection
fees despite the services of the medical officer and lady doctor being avail-
able in the departmental dispensary. The medical officer-in-charge of
the dispensary continues.

[Para 24 of the Audit Report (P&T) 19701

1.75. The dispensary referred to in the Audit para, was started at

Jaipur. During evidence the Committee desired to know the reazons for
postponing the openirg of the dispensary. The witness stated:  “The
opening was not postponed but the trouble was about the availability of th:
doctor. Even today we have 31 posts of doctors for which we have
made ad hoc appointments because the Ceatral Health Service are not
able to provide the required number of qualificd doctors.”™ The Commitice
were forther informed as follows: “In this particular case. we did open
this dispensary and did appoint the staff. but the employecs were reluctant
10 go to the dispensary because if they went outside they could resort 1o
all sorts of things which they could not if they went to the dispensary.
The legal position was not very clear whether they could bz forced to go
to the dispensary; in fact, in Orissa and Andhra Pradesh writ petitions
were taken out. ry were ultimately decided in our favour. So, [rom
1st January, 1969, the employees were compelled 1o go to the dispensary.
In between, from the end of 1967 to Ist January, 1969, a period of about
one year, it is not that nobody went to the dispensary. 1 am told that ax
many as 22,000 patients were treated at this dispensary during this period.
But quite a large number continued 1o go outside because the legal position
was not clear. Hence, there was this extra claim. The medicines were
all utilised and there was no loss in medicines.”

1.76. To a question, the wilness stated that there was certain amount
of delay in geiting compounders and other qualificd personnel like para
medical officials. As regards the specific reasons for the delay in appoint-
ing the compounders for this dispensary, the P&T Department in a note
bad stated the following:

“It has been reported by the Postmaster-General, Jaipur that the

Medical Officer appointed for the PAT Dispensary joined on
the 20th July, 1967 and that according to the original plan.



27

the I wuwmﬁmcucningwimeﬂeaﬁomtlw st
Aumm, 1967. Efforts were made for appointment of com-
pounders through the Employment Exchange and also through
open advertisemént, However, these efforty proved futile and
reference was made to the P&T Directorate in  November,
1967 for permission to appointment compounders on deputation
basig from the State Government. Details of the staff propos-
ed to be so appointed and their pay scales, etc., were called
for by the Directorate and by the matter was accordingly taken
up by the Postmaster-General with the Director, Medical and
Health Services, Jaipur. The names of two retired compoun-
der were recommended by the Director, Medical and Health
Services, Jaipur in the first week of February, 1968 and their
case was forwarded to the Directorate immediately. Necessary
approval for their appointment for a year was accorded by the
Directorate on the 6th March, 1968. These compounders
were pot, however, appointed by the P.M.G. as the question
of terminating the services of the Medical Officer and making
treatment at the P&T Dispensary compulsary had in the mean-
time been taken up with the Directorate. The case of the
Medical Officer was considered in the Directosate in all its
aspects including the vigilance angle and although it was
initially decided in July, 1968 to terminate his services, the
matter was later reconsidered and the notice of termination of
services was withdrawn in February, 1969. As regards the
question of making treatment of the P&T Dispensary com-
pulsory, the legal position was open to doubt in view of the
injunction issued by the Orissa High Court in May, 1968
restraining the Department from making any changes in the
existing medical facilitics to the staff under the C.S. (M.A)
Rules, 1944, The Writ petition was ultimately dismissed
by the Orissa High Court anly in December, 1968 and neces-
sary amendment to the CS. (M.A)) Rules empowering the
Central Government to appoint Authorised Medical Attendants
was isued by the Ministry of Health only on the 30th Decem-
ber, 1968. Treatment at the P&T Dispensary was immodiately
made compulsory with effect from the 1st January, 1969 and
the compounders were appointed from the same date.
‘The above facts explain reasons for delay in the appointment
of compounders.”
~3.77. The Committee drew attention of the witness to the reference
) thc“A\udit para to the protests from the staff against the medical officer-
h—chuyﬁﬁue dilpmm'y mwimemmtedthatthebepmmentm
1304 LB |3



28

not aware of any complaint at the time of appointment of the doctor.
Later on, on receipt of certain complaints against the doctor from the
Goverament of Rajasthan, the matter was examined and’ it was decided
to dispense with his services. The case came up for reconsideration. It
also transpired that the charge against the doctor had been dropped by
the State Government. It was then decided not to terminate his services.
and the notice of termination already served was cancelled.

1.78. The treatment in the dispensary was made compulsory only
with effect from 1st January, 1969. The Committee wanted to know the
total number of employees who received treatment outside the dispensary
upto 31st December, 1968 and cost of treatment reimbursed to them.
The Department furnished the following information.

“Number of employees who received trecatment outside the dispensary
during the period from 1st August, 1967 to 31st December, 1968—2,008.
Taking the dependents (8064) also, the total number of persons who
received treatment would come to 10.072. Total amount reimbursed dur-
ing the above period—Rs. 18,37,056.52.”

1.79. Asked about the method of recruitment of doctors for the dis-
pensarics, the witness said: “Ordinarily we are expected to draw the re-
quirements of doctors from the Health Ministry.  That is what we call
the CGHS. Through them only the doctors are appointed. In places
where we are not able to appoint any doctors, we have a Dcpartmental
Committee consisting of Postmaster General, a representative of the Direc-
tor of Health Services of the Swuate and make ad hoc  appoiniments.
Ad hoc appointments are purely temporary and the docters are liable to
be discharged on a month's notice. This is the position. When I men-
tioned that we have got 32 vacancics on the date, 1 meant that they are
posts manned by ad hoc doctors. According to the rules we have framed,
the doctors are to be sent to us by the Health Ministcy from the CGHS
scheme.” These posts are encadred in the CGHS. The Centrul Health
Service is recruited by the Health Ministry through the UPSC. The
witness continved: “There are quitc a few posts of doctors which are not
included in the cadre. In this particular casc of Jaiour dispensary, the
CHS could not provide the doctor. The present doctor about whom the
discussion has taken place is purcly an ad hoc appointmicnt,  He was
appointed because CHS was not in s position to supply a doctor.”

1.80. As to the number of dispensarics opencd by the P&T so far,
the Committee were informed: “We have opencd 19 dispensarics so far.
We set up committee consisting of representatives of the Directorate of
Health Services and one of my colleagues 10 go into the question of open-



9

mg di;.pcnsax:ics. We are likely to take a policy decision of opeaing dis-
pensaries in places where the total number of P&T staff is over 1000 in
a particular area.”

1.81. The Committee pointed out that only staff getiing less than
Rs. 500 per month arc served by the dispensarics. The witness explained
that the staff drawing more than Rs. 500/- could go to P&T dispensary or
Authorised Medical Attendant appointed by the State  Government in
which case the cost of treatment could be reimbursed. It was further
clarified: “Once Central Government Health Scheme is there, this distinc-
tion goes. Whatever be the status, all go to the same docior.”

1.82. As rcgards the comparative per capita cost of treatment through
Authorised Medical Attendants vis-g-vis treatment in the P&T dispensarics,
the witness deposed: “1t varies from place to place. in some places, you
will find that the cost gocs up when the dispensary is cpencd there. In
some places you will find that the cost goes down when the dispensary is
opened there. It depends on various factors. ... ., If there  are abuses
outsidc and when a dispensary is opened, the cost  gocs down because
those abuscs are restricted.  On the other hand, where there are no faci-
lities and they have no doctors to go to and suddenly wz open a dispen-
sary there, then everybady gozs to the dispensary and the cost goes up.
There is no hard and fast conclusion.”

1.83. The Commitlee desired to know the average amnount of reim-
bursement of medical expenses per employee per month just before the
opening of the dispensary at Jaipur and the cost of treatment just after
the trcatment at the dispensary was made compulsory ie. with eflect
from 1Ist January, 1969. The Department, in a note  submilicd 1o the
Committee, intimated as follows:

(i) Average amount of reimbursement per cmployee per month
prior to opening of Dispensary (ie. prior to st August,
1967).

This has becn calculated on the basis of expenditure on reimbursement
for 3 months prior to 1st August, 1967, the number of employees being
2008.

Average monthly expenditure on reimburscment . . Rs. 1,64,400°00

Average amount of reimbursement per employee per month  Rs. 1,64,400°00
2008

Rs. 81 approx.

(ii) Actual cost of treatment per employce per month after 1st
January, 1969,



30

* This has been calculated on the basis of actual expenditure during the
period from 1st January, 1969 to 31st October, 1970 (22 months) as de-
tailed below; assuming that the strength of staff is not less than 2008.
{The current figure of staff strength is not available.).

Medicines Ras. 4,14,7532° 4%

Estblishment charges Rs. 67527678
Rent of building Rs. $,500-00
Equipment and Furniture . . . Rs. 10972° 95
Other contingent and miscellangous charges including uni-

. . . . . . . . Rs. 4,352°95

forms to staff

Total (for 22 months) Rs. 5,02,828-06

Aversge moathly expenditure far all employles.  5,02,828 — Rs. 22,855 approx

22

Average monthly expenditure pcr cmployee. . 22,8¢5 )
e - i —R3. 11 approximately
2,008

Mentioning the differeat types of abuses under the Medical Attendance
Rules, the witness stated: “There are two forms of abuse. One is the
medicines are prescribed in collusion, they are not used by the patients,
they are sold in the market and the money is shared balf and half by
the patient and the doctor. Another form is that repeated visits are made
to the patients and the doctor goes on charging ais fees.  There have
been cases. These were reported to the police and cnquirics made. These
are not unproved allegations.”

1.84. The Commitice enquired whether there were any cases of mal-
praciice in the medical reimbursement claims at Jaipur before the opening
of the dispeosary. The Department, in a oote, stated that according
to the report of the PMG Jaipur, during the period from 1st April, 1966
to 31st July, 1967, 28 cases of mal-practice in collusion with chemists and
doctors were noticed. These were reported to Special Police Establish-
ment. Of these, 12 are a1 present pending in the count, in 2 cases depart-
mental action was in progress and in the remaining 14 cases police investi-
gations were continuing

1.85. At the instance of the Committee, the Department submitted the
following note on the suspested fraud in the medical reimbursement at
Vellore (Tamil Nadu):

“Suspecting buge frauds in the claims for reimbursement of medi-
cal bills, the Senior Saperintendent of Post Offices, Vellore
wrote & letter on 28th June, 1965 1o the Vigilance Officer,




Shri

31

Madras, suggesting that the case might be reported 10 tho S.P.E.

vev.v...was suspected to have comtacts with some medical
fitms, Awthosiscd Medical Atendants and departmental em-
ployees and with the active connivance of afl these parties he
is alleged to have defrauded the PAT Department. His modus
operandi was to issue chits to these firms containing names of
officials or the members of their family and thc names of
medicines. The chemists would issue cash bills according to
these chits. Having received the cash bills from the firms,
Shei........ would attach them to blank ‘A’ certificate forms
and hand them over to the selected Authorised Medical Atten-
dants who retorned all the blank ‘A’ certificale forms duly
filled in and signed with the help of cash bills which contained
names of the patients and name and designation of the Gov-
emment servant. Shri..... ... would then prepare the claim
application form also for signature by the claimants who for-
warded them to the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices for
counter-signature and return, Shri........ would then collect
the entire amount of bills in return of some small amount
originally sdvanced by him to the concerned officials. This
fraud was operated with the assistance of medical shops,
Authorised Medical Atiendants and P&T officials who were
also given some share.

A search of the house of Shri. .. .... ... was conducted by the SPE

on 27th February, 1966 when, among others, large quantities
of incriminating documents were also seized.

i, has been placed under suspension from 28th February,

1966. The S.P.E. Madras has registered a case for prosecu-
tion against Shri, .......... . regarding falsc medical claims.
Charge-sheets against 56 postal employces have been filled for
false claims of medical reimbursement in which Shri........
was the motivating force. In all there arc 64 persons includ-
ing 57 postal employees involved in this case. The case has
already come up for hearing on, several dates. According to
2 report dated the 2nd November, 1970 from the Postmaster-
General, Madras, s far 1456 exhibits have been marked.
Chief examination and cross examination are likely to continue
tifl the end of December, 1970.



32

It may be mentioned that on 29th August, 1969, when the case was
heard the Judge framed 215 charges and read them over to
the accused persons one by one. They all pleaded “Not
Guilty.”

1.86. According to a study on medical reimburscments undertaken by
the P&T Board, Efficiency Bureau, over a period of six years from 1961-62
to 1967-68, the expenditure of the Department on medical reimbursements
increased by 573 per cent whereas the number of employees increascd by
38 per cent. The per capita medical rcimbursement incrcased by 389 per

cent during this period.

1.87. The conclusion that was reached was that “expenditure on medical
reimbursements has been increasing at a high rats. The circumstances
raise suspicions in many cases but in parctice, it is hardly possible to prove
that a medical claim is bogus. Departmental dispensarics have heiped to
reduce the expenditure. However, bogus claims are still possiblc.” The
Efficiency Bureau have given certain suggestions to improv: the working
of P&T dispensaries and to have better control on medical recimbursements
Stressing the need for rethinking on the entire scheme the report states:
“Cenrtain procedures and measures have been suggested for improving the
control. It is, however, doubtful if the results of implementing the above
recommendations will be commensurate  with the effort involved. It is
suggested that the present scheme of medical reimbursements should b:
reviewed and reimbursement allowed only for hospitalisation cases for
investigations and for serious and long term ailments.

For other ailments, a fixed allowance would be preferable. A scale
for allowance has been suggested and advantages of the scheme indicated

The scheme of fixed allowance will help in controlling and reduciog
the expenditure.

If the idea of a fixed allowance is implemented emplovess may be
allowed to opt either for allowance or for trcatment from the P&T dispen-
sary or the CGHS where these exist.™

1.88. Asked about the decision on the report of the Efficiency Burcau,
the witness stated during evidence: “We have consijered the report. We
have made many recommendations which are now to be dealt with by
other Ministries, like the Health Ministry and the Finance Ministry,”

1.89. The Committce find that although 3 dispensary was opened ot
Jaipur for P & T Employees in 1967, treatment therein was made compul-
sory only wity effect from 1st Jamusry, 1969 followiog the Orvissy High
Cowni vullng snd an - —==_—S&i to the Central Services (Medical Attend-

sace) Rules empowering the Central Govermment o appoint Asthorised



3

Medical Attendance in December, 1968, In the meantime, 10,072 persoms
mmmmwdammdmusv
wu-mmmawmmwwmw
The Committee feel that ihe Department should have obtained legal opinion
trom the Ministry of Law and in consultation with the Ministry of Health
the treatment should have been made compulsory abinitio which would
have avoided considerable expenditure on relmbursement of fees for pro-
fessional services obtaiwed outside the dispensary,

1.90. The Commitice note that even after openming the dispensaries,
stal drawing sslary more than Rs, 500)- per month are given ag option
o go either to the dispensaries or to the Authorised Medical Attendunts
sppointed by the State Government. If they prefer the latier the cost of
treatment is reimbursed to them. As under the Central Govermment
Health Scheme there is wo such distinction between the stafl getting upto
Rs. 500i- and those shove Rs. 500(-, the Commitiee see no reason why
the present practice should contlnue in the P & T Department. They would
suggest that Govermment may examine whether it is not desirable to do
awny with the dinstinction by making such smendments as are necessary
o the Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rules,

1.91. The Committec get 5 disturbing picture from the siudy under-
taken by the P & T Board Efficiency Burean, Over a period of 7 years
from 1961-62 to 1967-68 the per capita expenditure on medical reimbarse-
ments ipcressed by 389 per cent. In this connection it is interesting 10 note
thut the per capita cost of trestment which was about Rs. 81'. per month
st Jaipur before opening the dispensary came down to Rs. 117~ after the
treatment in the dispensary was made compulsory, As establishment of
such dispensaries has helped fo curtail the expenditure amd reducing the
possibilities of malpractices, the Committee would urge the Department
to come to an carly decision on opening dispensaries in areas where the
total number of P & T stafl exceeds 1000,

192, The Committee would like (o know the action taken finally on
flic 28 cases of malpractices in collusioy with chemists and doctors noficed
ot Jajpur during the period 1-4-66 to 31.3-67. The Committec would also
like to know the outcome of the case of suspected fraud at Veliore involv-
Ing 64 persons of whom 53 were reported to be Postal employees. Based
on fhese cases ; Government should lay down sultable guidelines for the con-
trolling ufficers so that there may be effective scrutiny of medical claims.

1.93. The Efficiency Burean has suggested that the present scheme of
medical relmbursements should be reviewed and reimbursement altowed
ouly for hospitalisation cases granting g fixed allowance for other ailments,
with un option to be given to the employees to recelve treatment from the



Audit Paragraph

1.94. The Department decided in March, 1965 to tranship mails for
Ceylon from an Indian port by country crafts. For that purpose, open
tenders were not invited but oral quotations were obtained from two firms
“A” and “B”. Firms “A” demanded Rs. 1.25 per bag all inclusive while
firm “B” asked for Rs. 10 per quintal plus Rs. 1.50 per quintal as labour
and supervisory charges. The competent authority while conveying appro-
val to the rates of firm “A” also stated that there was no objection to
eatrusting the work to firm “B™ provided the charges payable did oot
exceed rates offered by firm “A” or the maximum of 28 paisc per kilo-
gram prescribed in the departmental rules. The department cntrusted the
work to firn “A” @28 paise per kilogram which works to nearly Rs. 5.9
per bag having an average weight of approximately 21 kilograms instcad
of the all inclusive rate of Rs. 1.25 per bag offered by the firm.

1.95. Entrusting the work to firm “A" at the higher rate of Rs. 0.28
per kilogram resulted in extra expenditure of about Rs. 2.26 lakhs during
March 1965 to August 1967.

1.96. For transporting mails from Ceylon to India, the Ceylon admi-
nistration was paying to firm “A” an all inclusive rate of Re. 1 per bag.

1.97. The departmen intimated in December, 1969 that the case had
been investigated by the Central Bureau of Investigation and oa the re-
commendation of the Central Vigilance Commission disciplinary proceed-
ings were initiated agsinst four officers, of whom two have since been
exomersted. Action against some other officers is also under process.

[Para 20 of the Audit Repont (P&T), 1970].

1.98. The transhipment of mails referred to in the Audit para wag bet-
ween Tuticorin Port and Colembo harbour. The Committee wanted to
koow the basis on which the rate of 28 paisc per Kg. had been prescribed
in the departmental rules and whether the rate prescribed in the rules
was revised from time to time, The Department in a note siated: “The
gratuity rates prescribed in Rule 215 of Indian Post Office Rules were
fixod sometimes in 1908, These rates were worked out on the basis of



3y

themmpcww:heknmammdonolumm Postat
Union of 1906 for ¢hirging sea transit by any member of the Universal
Postal Union. Under Artitle 4 Universal Postal Union Rome Conven-
tion, the following rates were prescribed for the conveyance of A.O. arti-
cles (ie. articles other than letters, posicards) by sea:

——

Distancs troversed Charges per Kg.
(a) Upto 300 nsutical miles . . . . 30 Postal Gold Pranc.
(6) Between 300 nautical miles and 1500 nautical
miles » . . . . . +s0 Postal Gold Franc
{c) Beyond 1300 nautical miles . . . 1 Postal Gold Franc

Thus. the A.O. rates varied between 20 Gold Franc and 1 Gold Franc
and the intermediate rate namely .50 Gold Franc per Kg. wag taken as
the basis for fixing the gratuity rate. The Conversion rate at that time
for 1 Gold Franc was annas 10 and so the rate for A.O. mails on the

basis of .50 Gold Franc per Kg. was fixed at anpas 2 per Lb. (28 NP
per Ke)" TS 3

1.99. It was ascertained from the department subsequently that the
distance between Tuticorin port and Colombo harbour is 140 nautical
miles.

1.100. As regards revision of rules, the Department stated that the
rates were revised for the first time on 1-1-1967. The basis was changed
and the rates were now fixed on the basis of the prevailing general cargo
rate. The rates fixed in 1967 were being revised from time to time,

1.101. An extract of Rule 215 of the Indian Post Office Rules, 1933
is given in Appendix IL

1.102. It was understood from Audit that the Department stated that
stop-gap arrangement of sending unregistered mails by country boats was
made very hurriedly and the question of inviting regular tenders, etc.
was not considered necessary as the arrangement was purely for a limited
period and as only the two parties who had submitted quotations were
operating country boat services. Unfortuniately, however, since the Rail-
ways Iater on decided not to reopen the ferry service the temporary arrange-
ment; oontinued longer than originally envisaged. The Department further
added that the Superintendent of Post Office had written to the Assistant
Director (Mails), Office of the Postmaster General, Madras, as carly as
13th May, 1965 (hardly 3 months after entrusting the work to the con-
tractor) that the Ceylon Administration was paying only Re. 1 per bag



36

drrespective of its size or weight—between Colombo harbour and Tuticoria,
A reference, it appears, was made by Postmaster General, Madras,. to Post
master General Ceylon, on 28th May, 1966 but this was not pursued and
the DGP&T was not aware of these developments,

1.103. The Committee desired to know the action taken in the Office
of the PMG Madras on the letter of the Superintendent of Post Office
dated 13-5-65 ard the reason for not pursuing the matter with PMG
Ceylon.

1.104. The Department in a notc stated that the PMG Madras wrote
a letter on 28-5-65 to thc PMG Ceylon asking for the rate at which
subsidv wag paid to Mjs. ............ for conveying mall bags betwceen
Colombo harbour and Tuiicorin port. It appears that a close watch
ovzr the receipt of reply from the PMG Ceylon was not maintained. The
circle office. Madras apparently continucd to wait for a reply from the

PMG Cevlon.

1.105. Regaring present arrangzment for conveying mails, the Depart-
ment, in a note, stated: “The Surface mails intended for Ceylon are now
scnt by utilising the Ferry Service of the Shipping Corporation of India
operating between Rameswaram and Talaimannar twice a week. from st
Jommary to 3ist October. During the remaining months of November and
December. the mails arc conveyed from Tuticorin by country craft.  Ten-
ders for this purpose arc called for once in two years and during the last
three years Mls. ... ...... .. have been the contractors.  As per the
latest contract in force for the vears 1970 and 1971. the rates payable to
Mis. ..o Tuticorin for conveyance of Cevlon mails are:

fa} Convevance of mails between Tuaticorin Railhead Rs. 0-27 per bag

and Port.
{6 Conve-ance from Tuticorin Port to Colombo Port . R 399 per bag

In this connection it is stated that the Postmaster General. Madras
made a reference to the Ceylon Postal Administration recently with a view
to ascertaining the rates paid by them for the conveyance of mails to India
from Colombo when the Ferry Services of Shipping Cosporation of India
remain suspended during November and December every ycar. He was
informed that one Mr._ .. ... . ... has been entrusted with the work at
the rate of Re. 1/- per bag. However, Mr. . ... ... ... .. is a Ceylon
nat'onal and he is oot interested in conveying mails from India to Ceylon.”

1.106. The Committee desired to know the present position of discl-
pimary proceedings. The Department. in a note, stated that  on the
recommendation of Central Vigilance Commission, disciplinary procesdings
were initiated against two officers.  Proceedings against one official had
since been concluded. In the case of other officer. the disciplinary proceed-
ings were being finalised.



37

1.107. Apart from the officers mentioned above, the explanations of
some other officers who were responsible at some stages for their failure
10 detéct the irrcgularity had been called for and the same were under
consideration,

1.108, The Commiitee are surprised to find that Grm ‘A’ had been
entrusted with the work of transhipping malls from Tuticorin Port 1o
Colombo harbour st the rate of Rs. 5.9 per bag as against his fendered
rate of Rs. 1.25 per bag with the result that on extra expenditure of Rs. 2.26
lakbs had to be incurred during March, 1965 to August, 1967. The Com-
mittee would like to know the action taken 25 a result of the disciplinary
proceedings instituted against the officials concerned.

1.109, Incidently the Commitice find that the rate of 28 paise per
kitogram prescribed in the departmental rules was based on the rates laid
dowg under the Universal Postal Union Rome Coavention (1905). The
cunvention provided for threc different rates for the conveyance of articles
other than letters, postcards etc, by sea i.e. upto 300 nsutical miles, bet-
ween 300 to 1500 nautical miles and beyond 1500 nautical miles. The
Department had taken the rate applicable to the distance between 300
and 1500 nautical miles and adopted it irrespective of distance. In this
case the distance between Tuticorin and Colombo was only 140 nautical
miles for which the rate prescribed by the Rome Convention would be 2/5th
of the rate adopted by the Department, The Committee, however, nose
that the relevant rules had since been amended, The Commitiee would like
to know why a uniform rate was initially prescribed without relating i to
the distance as recommended by the Rome Convention, which continved
unrevised for over 60 years. They would also like Government to arrange
for o careful and periodic review of such rates in future baving regard to
the basis of thelr original fixation and the experience gathered subsequent-
Iy,

Belated Acceptance of Tenders
Audit Paragraph

1.110. In a Telegraph Engineering Division tenders for transport of
departmental stores during 1966-67 were invited on 30th March. 1966.
The tenders were opened in the Divisional Office on 22nd April, 1966 and
forwarded 10 the Postmaster General on 10th May, 1966. The Postmaster
General gave his approval to the lowest tender on 11th October 1966. The
lowest tenderer. however, refuscd to accept the work on the ground that
the major part of the working period hag already expired by that time.

1.111. The Divisional Engincering Telegraphs, thereupon recommended
on 28th December, 1966 that the work be awarded to the next lowest



38

tenderer. The Postmaster General's approval thereto was accorded on 4th
Janvary, 1967 and the contract was signed on 21st January, 1967. During
the intervening period the work got done by the preceding year's
contractor who happened to be the same persop with whom contract for
the year was signed on 21st January, 1967. He did the work during the
intervening period at bis old rates, which were higher than those of the
lowest tenderer as also his own for 1966-67. Belated finalisation of the
tender for 1966-67 resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 23,856. Subse-
quently revised to Rs. 25,404).

1.112. In the same Division again, tenders for 1967-68 for tramsport
of stores in the plain and the hill areas were invited jointly on 30th Decem-
ber, 1966. Acceptance of the lowest tender received was recommended on
28th March, 1967. But instead of accepting a single tender for both the
plain and hill areas, the Postmaster General accepted on 9th June, 1967
two tenders, one for the plains and the other for the hill areas, both being
the lowest separately. Onme of the contractors so selected refused, however,
to agree to partial acceptance of his tender. The matter was, therefore,
referred back to the Postmaster General on 1st July, 1967 who decided on
9th October, 1967 to award the entire work to the contractor who had sub-
mitted the lowest joint tender. The relative contract was exccuted on 18th
November, 1967. Pending execution of this contract, the work was got
done from 1Ist April, 1967 to 17th November, 1967 by the same contractor
at the rates contracted with him for the preceding year; those rates were
higher than those tendered by him and accepted for 1967-68. The extra
expenditure so incurred was Rs. 8,606. (Subsequently revised to Rs. 8,156).
The department has intimated that disciplinary action is being taken against
the defaulting officials.

[Para 16 of the Audit Report (P&T), 1970].

1.113. The tenders received for the transport of departmental stores

during the year 1966-67 were opened in the Divisional Office on 22nd
April, 1966 and forwarded to the Postmaster General on the 10th May,

1966. The Postmaster General approved the lowest tender only on the
11th October, 1966. The Commitice asked for the reasons for the delay

of 5 months in the office of the Postmaster General. The Department in
a note stated that the delay was due to:

(i) Exchange of correspondence between the Postmaster General's
office and the Divisional office.

(ii) The concerneg officer being on long carned lcave.

(ili) The concerned file having been linked up in some other
connection,

(iv) Misrouting of file.



39

1.114. For the year 196748, acceptance of the lowest tander for both
hill and plain areas jointly was recommended on 28th March, 1967. The
Postmaster General accepted, on 9th June, 1967 two tepdexs ope for the
plains and the other for hill areas, both being the lowest separately. The
Committee desired to know whether it was permissible under the icnder
termg to sphit the work into that in the plains and that in the hill areas.
The Depsriment intimated: “In the tender notice there is no mention
abcut the right of the department to split up and accept tenders in parts.
Howcver, this was done to effect economy for the department.”

1.11S. On refusal by the selected contractor to agree to partial accep-
tance of this tender, the matter was referred back to the P.M.G. on Ist July,
1967 who decided on 9th October, 1967 to award the entire work to the
contractor who had submitted lowest joint tender. Explaining the delay of
3 months in the office of PM.G. in giving a decision in the matter, the
Depatment in a note stated that it was due to the following reasons:

(1) Incompletc submission of the case by the dealing Assistant
because of which the file had to be referred back a number of
times.

(2) Correspondence between PMG's office and Divisional office.

(3) File being required in oonnmection with the disposal of another
referrence.

1.116. On account of the delay in deciding the tenders in 1966-67
applicable for the years 1965-66 and 1966-67 respectively, i.e., from lst
and 1967-68 the work was got done by the same contractor at higher rates
April 1966 to 20th January 1967 at 1965-66 rates and from st April 1967
to 17th November 1967 at 1966-67 rates, which involved an extra expen-
diture of Rs. 33,560. The Committce wanted to know whether it was
correct to have got the work done in this manner under the old contracts
the period of which had expired. The Department in a note stated that
since the contract had expired there was no other alternative but to get the
work done by the old contractor by mutual agreement in order to avoid
-dislocation of work.

1.117. As regards the present position of disciplinary action against
‘the defaulting officials, the Department intimated that the explanation of
the officer concerned had been received and examined and that further
teference had been made to him for obtaining clarifications. The delay
in the PMG's office had been investigated and no responsibility could be
fixed on amy particular individual.



40

1.118. To a question whether there was any such delay in deciding
tenders in the previous year also and whether the same contractor was doing
the work, the Department gave the following reply:

“For the years 1964-65 and 1965-66, approval from the PMG’s
office was communicated on 10th Jupe 1964 and 29th May
1965 respectivel yand the same contractor was doing the work.
There was no such delay in deciding tenders.”

1.119. The Commiittee regret to note that on account of the delay in
deciding the tenders by the Post Master General in both the cases and the
partial acceptance of the tenders in one case, Govemment had to incur an
extra expenditure of Rs. 32,192 during 1966-67 and 1967-68 in making
payments for the transport of departmental stores at higher rates applicable
to the previows years’ contracis of the szme contractor, The Commiitee
are at g loss to understand why negotiations could not be held to have the
rates reduced to his tendered rates for the periods of delay in deciding the
tenders and on what suthority his rates of the expired contracts were
continned. The Committee would like to be assared that there was no
collusion between the contractor and any departmentsl official.

1.120. Sach explanations of the delay in the Post Master General's
office as due to “the concerned officer being on long earned leave™, “the
concerned file baving been linked up in some other comnectim™,
“misrosting of file” and “incomplete submission of the ccse by the dealing
assistant” are bardly cowvincing. While the Commitice note that
respousibility conld »ot be fixed on any particular individual for the delay,
they trast that the Department would take switable remedial measurcc o
as to avoid such costly delays.

1.121. The Commitiee do not ste any force in the argument that tenders
for the year 1967-68 were accepied in parts to effect economy whea there
way no permissive clause therefor in the tender call notice iwsved by the
Department. The Commitice hope that such acts of indiscretion will not
be committed snd that the department would be well fortificd by suitalie
conditions in the tender call notice in future,

Arrears of Telephone Revenoe
Auwdit Paragraph

1.122. (i) For bills issued upto 31st March, 1969, collection of
Rs. 6.64 crores as telephone sevenue was in arrears on Ist July 1969 as
indicated below:

In crores "of Rupees)

Government subscribers . . . . . 347
Other subscribers . . . . . . (3



41 .

. 1.123. Out of the total outstandings of Rs. 6.64 crores Rs. 3.22 crores

trelated to the bills issued during 1968-69 and the balance of Rs. 3.42

crores to bifls issued upto 1967-68. The year wise analysis of the arrears
is given in Appendix I [of Audit Report (P&T) 1970}

(ii) The percentage of the outstanding on 1st July, 1969 to the total
amount collected during the year ending with the preceding March and
the corresponding percentages in the three preceding years are given
below: —

Outstanding Percentage
Yesr Amount on st July of the out-

collected following standing
(including to the
outstandings amount

for the bills collected
issued in the during the
preceding years) year.

‘In lakhs of Rubneces:

19h§-66 . §3,6% 6,11 -4
1966-67 . . 64,30 €,61 8-2
1967-68 . . . 7441 5,94 80
1968-69 . . . 84,91 6,64 7-8

(iii) Test check of telephonc revenue accounts conducted  during
1968-69 has shown many instances of short recoveries as well as of failure
to issue bills. Of the instances brought to the Department’s notice, short
recoveries of Rs. 3.24 lakhs and failure to issue bills for Rs. 10.87 lakhs
had not been made good by 30th Junc, 1969.

(iv) During 1968-69 telephone revenue written off was Rs. 17.19
lakhs. Reccovery of Rs. 13.24 lakhs was under Hhtigation on st July.
1969.

(v) In the Telephone District, Ahmedabad and in  junsdiction of
Maharashtra and Gujarat Circles, disconnection of telephones for non-
payment of telephone bills was effected in 196R-69, after delays ranging
from 3 months to 1 year in case of 24 subscribers (17 in Maharashtra
Circle, 2 in Gujarat Circle and 5 in Ahmedabad) and from 13 to 15
months in the casc of 6 subscribers (4 in Maharashtra Circle and 2 in
Gujarat Circle). Under departmental rules. this should have been done
within about a month of the issuc of the bills remaining unpaid. The
amount still (September 1969) to be collected from these subscribes is
~ about Rs. 0.36 lakh.

[Para 20 of the Audit Report (P&T). 19707



42

1.124. The Committee desired to know the presont position in regard
Jooonecuonofmearsboth&omﬁommml)epamnemm from
-other subscribers. lnanotconthspmm theDcpl:tmentmwdthatu
on 1st March, 1970 a sum of Rs. 4.57 crores wag outstanding in respect
of bills issued upto 31st March, 1969. Of thig Rs. 2.46 crores related to
‘Government subscribers and the balance of Rs.  2.11 crores to other
subscribers.  The comparative position of year-wise break-up of arrears
as on 1st July, 1969 and 1st March, 1970 is as follows:

As on 1-7-69 for As on 1-3-70 for

Year bills issued bills issued upto
upto 31-3-69 30-11-69
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
Upto
1958-59 . . . . . I1°26 10° 12
1959-60 . . . . . 618 548
1960-61 . . . . . 1378 I1+72
1961-62 . . . . . 18:09 16- 21
1962-63 . . . . . 21-80 1925
1963-64 . . - . - 32-73 2935
1964-65 - - - - 34745 3142
1965-66 . . . . . 40° 52 36°63
1966-67 . . . . . 5559 49°93
1967-68 . . . . . 107 %56 92- 01
1968-69 - - - - . 322°39 154°63
664° 45 45677
1969-70 {Upto November, 1969} 200 00
65677

- - PP A

1.125. 'l’hcrehashocnnm:lucuonofonlym 040cmresmthcnmm
upto 1967-68, which amounted to Rs. 3.42 crores as on 1t July, 1969,

1.126. In the Telephone Revenue Conference held in  September,
1968, it wag decided 10 initiate action immedistely to collect or write off
within the scxt threc mooths the old outstandings relating to the period
upto 1958. The position as on 15t March, 1970 was that a sum of
Rs. 10.12 lakhs was pending in respect of bills issued upto 1958-99. The
Committee wanted 0 know the reasons for not  collecting  these old




43

outstanding dGes so far. ‘'The Departmient intimated the reasons us
Cllows: e T T
" “The older the amrears the more difficult it is to realise the same.
The records in the PAT in many cascs become unavailable or
discrepant duc to passage of time. Moreover, in many old

cases the subscribers refuse to settle because of their inability

to verify and scrutinise old bills in the absence of any records

Disconnection of telephones now on account of old bills when
current bills already stand settled is not considered proper.
Hence, efforts are made towards settlement by persuation.
The rules do not permit write off of telephone dues against
working connections. Nor can the telephone dues against
Government subscribers be written off under the rules. These
circumstances give rise to the problem of not being able to
collect or write off the entire old bills upto 1957-58.

On the eve of the Conference, the arrears upto 1957-58 as on
1st July, 1968 were of the order of Rs. 12.38 lakhs. The
same as on lst July, 1970 were Rs. 5.15 lakhs, a reduction
of Rs. 7.23 lakhs being achieved in the meanwhile.”

1.127. As regards the short recovery of dues of Rs. 3.24 lakhs and
failure to issue bills for Rs. 10.87 lakhs mentioned in sub-para (iii) of the
Audit para the Department in a note dated 19th September, 1970 intimat-
cd that short recoveries of Rs. 2.44 lakhs had becn made good leaving a
balance of Rs. 0.80 lakh. In respect of failure to issue bills, Rs. 9.90
lakhs had been made good leaving a balance of Rs. 0.97 iakh.

1.128. Explaining the reasons for the failure to issue bills. the Denurt-
ment stated that the instances of failure to issue bills were due to failure
of human clement and more particularly duc to inexperienced stafl employ-
ed consequent on decentralisation of tclephone revenue work  These
instances which resulted from not following the rules for billing and
accounting work were viewed scriously. Suitable action against the officials
responsible was taken.

1.129. The amount of telephone revenue written off as  irrecoverable
during 1969-70 was of the order of Rs. 14 lakhs. The Department further
informed the Committee that the number of cases which are pending
before courts as on 1st July, 1970 wag 1.31R and the amount involved
was Rs. 16.58 lakhs.

1.130. With reference to sub-para (v) of the Audit para. the Com-
mittee desired to know the reasons for the delay in discomnecting the tele-
1234 1L.8.—4



44

phone copnectiops for non-paymept of kills. In 2 mote submitted to. the
Committee, the Department stated that there were delays in the dlsconnec-
tion of trelephones in the Ahmedabad and Maharashtra Cu'clcs due to
admimsttﬂuve Teasons, &.g. - decentralifation, @sentecisin ete. A-sum of
Rs 0‘14 lakh iad, however, been re¢overéd ot 'bf RY. 0.36 lakh.

B RO S NS
1 131. An extract of the revmed pmcedmte fm dlsconnecuon as laid
dOWn by the DG, P&T in August, 1965 as supplied by the Department is
reproduced in Appendix III. .

1132. The Committee are unhappy to nofe the slow progress of
recovery of telephone dues pertaining to the period upto 1967-68. Out
of the dués upto 1967-68 amounting to Rs. 342.06 lakhs ouistanding as
ob the 1st July, 1969 only a sum ‘of Rs. 39.92 lakhs could be recovered
ubtolstmch 1970. As by the ‘efffux of time it becontes - difficult to
refise the dues especislly from private sobiscribers, the Committee would
uige the Department to initiate a specinl drive to recover to arrears. They
would suggest that the mattér should be resolved without further delay in
80 far as the arrears relate to Government subscribers. In respect of
other subscribers it may be advisable to prepare consolidated arrear bills
with relevant particulars for the working connections and systematically
pursue them with parties concerned so as to effect recoveries expeditionsly.

1.133. The Committee take serious view of the large scale short re-
coveries amd failure to issue bills dealt with in the Audit para. Although
these have been attributed to failure of human element, the Committee
would like to stress the need for providing necessary safeguards such as
sirprise checks to ensure correct and prompt billing and recovery of dues
fully and in time.

Under billing of telephone calls

Audit Paragraph

1.134, In paragraph 7(v) of the Audit Report (P&T) 1968, cases of
under billing dué to limited capacity of the 4 digit metres were pointed out.
The department had informed Audit (in March 1968) as well as the
Public Accounts Committee (in August 1968) that till the 4 digit metres
are replaced by 5 digits metres, orders had been issued for metre reading
to be taken fortnightly or even at lesser intervals, if necessary. A test
check in two telephone exchanges disclosed that such readings were taken
monthly instead of fortnightly. There was also failure while billing to
take account of such readings leadmg to under billing (in 215 cases) of
Rs. 3. 14 lakhs durmg March 1968 to August 1969.

} ~ [Para 9 of the Audit Report (P&T), 1970]



45
1134, to the in in June, 1967 the
b mpamc%é:e;mﬁagxpgs of sgflmg:nmﬁ tcTephone e;charge 5ys-
tems havipg STD shouid be taken every fortni The Conimittee under-
stood from Audit that the Departm:nt statcd that the staﬁ had mlssed these
mstructxons

1.136. Asked whether any action was being taken against the staff
responsible for the failure and whether supervisors were required to conduct
a surprise check of the fortnightly readings of the metres, the Department
in a note stated that disciplinay action agamst the staff responsible for the
failure was in progress and that no surprise check was called for from super-
visors. The Committee also wanted to know whether the bﬂlmg staff was
required to point out cases where there was a very wide variation in meter
teadings as compared to the previous quarter. The Department intimated
that they were not required to do so. Instructions had, however, been
issued on 28th September, 1970 that the Telephone Revenue Accounting
Office should maintain a list of heavy callers i.e. subscribers who made
calls to the eune of over 5000 per quarter. A watch should be kept in the
T.R.A.O. Branch over the bills of those subscribers from time to time so
as to ensure the possibility of failing to bill a complete cycle. In case the
number of calls against those telephones was found to be on the low side
in any quarter, the matter should be taken up with the officers-in-charge
-of the exchanges to ensure correctness of the calls.

1.137. At the instance of the Committee, the Department furnished in
their note dated 26th September, 1970 the particulars of under billing in
other exchanges (STD station) noticed during the past one year, as
‘follows:

No. ot Total Total
Name of Circle/Distt. cases amount  amount Remarks
detected involved recovered

Rs. Rs.
U. P. Circle . . . s 7,500 4,500
Bangalore Distt, . . . 61 1,27,600 1,16,247 58 cases settled
Bombay Distt. . . . 44 1,43,006 49,119 20 cases settled
Delhi Distt. . . . 88 3,35,804  3,28,394 86 cases settled
Madras Distt. . . . X 3,000 2,000 Case settled

Ahmedabad Distt. . 7 10,500 10,500 All cases settled.
Poona Distt. . . . 2 9,000 4,500
Gujarat Circle . . 1 6,950 6,950 Case settled
Othet circles . . . Nil .. ..
“Tamil Nadu . . . 1 F 2,674 2,674

210 6,46,124  5,24,884




46
1.138. As regatdshhéh-S'ID stations, the Department intimated sub--
sequently that there were 7 cases involving Rs. 10,980 of which Rs. 6,206~

had been recovered in Calcutta District. Information relating to Bihar
and Orissa Circles were stated to be awaited.

1.139. In reply to paragraphs 2.25 and 2.26 of the 40th Report of
Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha), the Department of Com-
munications had informed the Committee in July, 1969 that in 1964 the
Department had decided to replace the 4 digit meters by 5 digit meters as
soon as possible and that efforts were being made for arranging supplies
from Indian Telephone Industries Ltd. as well as for establishing indigenous
sources for manufacture and supply of 5 digit meters in the private sector.
M/s. Indian Telephone Industries had indicated the supply programme of -

5 digit meters for the next five years as below:

ITI Indigenous Total Normal Available

Year meters purchases availability  expansion for
requirements replacement

(All figures in lakhs)

1969-70 . 0'95 1°70 2:65 1-20 1-45
1970-71 N 0° 95§ I1°70 265 1-25 Y* 40
1971-72 . 1°20 1:65 285 1°29 1.56
1972-73 . 1'20 1°65 2-85 1-44 1-41
1973-74 . 1°20 1-64 2-84 185 0:99

TorAL . 550 8-34 13-84 7°03 6-81

—_—

1.140. The Committee desired to know to what extent the supply
programme indicated by the Indian Telephone Industries had materialised.
The Department in a note stated that the actual supplies had fallen short
of ecarlier programme indicated by the LT.I. During 1969-70 the P&T
received 30,684 number of 5 digit meters (23110 from ITI’s own produc-
tion and 7754 from the production of one another ancillary industries):
against the anticipated supply of 2.65 lakhs.

1.141. The Committee also desired to know the progress that had so-
far been made in replacement of the existing 4 meters by 5 digit meters.
The Department, in a note stated that the total number of 4 digit meters:
replaced by 5 digit meters in STD stations so far had been 4366.



47

I8

1.142, The Committee are concerned to find that the instructions jssued
by the Department in June, 1967 which provided for taking meter readings
everytormhltweremissedbythenaﬁanddntthereldhgswmwnﬁnued
1o be taken monthly with the attendant risk of faflure to bill 2 complete
cycle as recorded by the 4 digit meters, They would like the Department
to review the pesition in this regard in all the S.T.D. exchanges and to
take appropriate action against the staff responsible for the failure. The
Department may also examine the cases of Beavy cellers in these exchanges
to see whether there was failure to bill a complete cycle by comparing the
bills for a few quarters and effect necessary recoveries.

1.143. The Committee would like to know the reasons for such wide
spread under-billing in as many as 432 cases involving Rs. 9.71 lakhs
doring the period of 5 year and a half between March, 1968 to August,
1969. The Committee hope that pending replacement of 4 digit meters
by 5 meters which should be expedited, the instructions issued on 28th
September, 1970 to obviate the possibility of underbilling would be stricily
followed.

1.144, The Committee note that ag against the anticipated supply of
2.65 lakh S digit meters to replace the 4 digit meters and to meet normal
expansion requirements during 1969-70, only 30,684 could be procured.
As there is an urgent need for 5 digit meters to eliminate the possibilities
of Jenkage of revenue, Government should take necessary measures to
step up indigenous production and in the meanwhile, with the limited avail-
ability of these meters the P&T Department should give priority for the
replacement of 4 digit meters in heavy exchanges.. The Committee would
also suggest that Government may consider the matter in all its aspects
to explore the ways and means of meeting urgent requirements of 5 digit
meters,

"Cases of delay/short recovery and non-recovery of Posts and Telegraphs
revenue from Defence Department and others

. Audit Paragraph

1.145. (A) The Department provides telephone, telegraphs and speech
~circuits for the exclusive use of other Govt. departments on rental basis
“the rental being recoverable in advance. The rules prescribe that advice
notes should be issued to the billing authority within a week of installation
of circuits and bills should be issued immediately thereafter. It was, how-
ever, noticed that in two P. & T. circles either the advice notes were not
issued or were issued late with the result that the corresponding bills were
not issued or were issued very late, resulting in accumulation of arrears of
rentals of about Rs, 85 lakhs upto 1969. The outstandings were reduced

.to'Rs, 40 lakhs in January 1970,



Xi
) '1333 Ot clreile wis Photldsd 35 195336, Giie 1 196167, sbven:
" Gircuifs in 1962-63; mnetj:nm 196 64 foprteed I 1964-65; fi¢ hundréd:.
and six in 1665.66) tweaty-soven 1h 1865367, Geve i 1967-68 and

, sxxteen in 1968-66

1. 147 N'mety-nme circpits out ot the abovc 203 cltcmts had been
closed by the end of 1968 .and the outstanding rental for these closed.
circuits is about Rs. 3.89 lakhs,

(B) (i) In October 1963 the department provided a line for the
exclusive use of Defence Department on rental basis. Rent was, however,
recovered at the flat rate of Rs. 34,800 per annum instead of @ Rs. 2.23
lakhs based on the capital cost. Revised rental on capital cost basis was
accepted by the Defence authorities only on 14th October, 1966. Recovery
of arrears on account of difference in rentals amounting to Rs. 11.27 lakhs

- upto October 1969 is still awaited (January 1970).

(ii) Rental for cables is recoverable @ 18 per cent of the capital cost
per annum or at the standard prescribed flat rates, whichever is higher.
In six cases in which cables were laid for Defence Department on 23rd
May 1968, rent for the period upto March 1970 was recovered. @ 18 per
cent of the capital cost although rent at flat rates was higher. This resulted
in short recovery of Rs. 23,358.

(C) In the case of circuits provided in some Engineering divisions for
thel exclusive use of Defence Department/other parties during 1961 to
1968 installation charges amounting to Rs. 59,390 were not recovered so
far (January 1970). It had been stated that bill for Rs. 13,600 have
been sent. The amounts of the bills are under reconciliation with Defence
Department.

[Para 10 of the Audit Report (P.&T.), 1970.]
Sub-para (A)

1.148. The Department in a note dated 19th September 1970 submitted
to the Committee stated that out of the outstanding arrears of rentals of
Rs. 40 lakhs, recovery of Rs. 20.68 lakhs had been effected. There had
been delays ranging from one to fifteen years in the recovery of dues and
out of a sum of Rs. 85 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 65.68 lakhs had been recovered
only after the non-recovery was pointed out by audit. Some of the circuits
‘had alxeady been closed. The Committee desired to know whether there
was any lacuyna in billing in the two P&T circles referred to in the Audit
para and clsewhere. The Department in a note stated as follows:

“The office of A.O.T.R. (North) was decentralised to seven Engi-
neering Divisions during 1967-68. So also the telephone
revenue work relating to J. & K. The work relating to J. & K
was initially decentralised to one division to two divisions. In



1%

the chise ot Publldd CHOE! thé key ftdtement of thé aiidit
§5567 6 HoIVALENNIL) OF Ret Litgerd f sdibrdl ef;f:
The Rent Ledgers in many cases codtd be trdced andl the Audit
was informed that the non-availability of the rest did not prove
that bills had not Bedn issiied and recoveries effected prior to
the decentralisation of the offices. The delay in the two Circles
would, thys, appear to be due to unsettled conditions creawd
by décentralisation of the telephone revenue work. There,
howevet, does hot exist any lacuna i billing except to the
extent attributable fo hiiman failores.”

1.149. Asked to state the number of jobs on behalf of other depart-
ments/parties which had been closed prior to December, 1969 and for
which the bills had not been issued so far and the total amount still to be
recovered from them, the Department intimated that the information had
been called for,

1.150. The Committee asked for the reasons for mot recovering the
rentals in advance. The Department, in a note, stated: “As would be seen
all three circuits had been allotted to Government Departments and
as per the rules as then existed and even now exist, there 1s no
question of recovering rentals in advance from them. The recovery of
rentals from them are effected on the commissioning of the circuits.”

The Committee understand from Audit that in these cases the initial
rental is recovered on commissioning of the circuits, but after these are
commissioned, recoveries are to be made from year to year in advance of
the rental period. This was not done.

Sub-para (B) T

The Committee were informed in March, 1971 that the amount of
Rs. 11.27 lakhs representing the difference between the rentals referred to
in sub-para B(i) had been subsequently remitted by the Defence authori-
ties. '

1.151. The Committee desired to know whether there had been any
other cases where rent was recovered at a flat rate initially pending fixation
of rent based on capital cost. The Department stated: “A reference was
made to all the subordinate units and replies have so far been received
except from Assam Bihar and Madhya Pradesh Circles, Only Rajasthan
and Punjab Circles have réported a few cases during the last threc years,
others having reported no such cases. Details of these are given below:

(i) Punjab Circle B

Provision of 25 lines PAX for Director Terminal Balistics Research
Laboratory, Chandigarh. ¥
Provisional rent on flat rate basis: Rs. 1500 PA . ¢
Rental on capital cost basis: Rs. 8197 PA  §-§}



S0

Bill from 31d Aygust 1966 to 204 August, 1970 jssued at 8388/ P.A. and
paid on 9th April 1970 (Actmally in this case excess recoverics have been

made. These will be settled).

, (ii) Rajasthan Circle
Telephone connection for Indian Airlines at Udaipur

Tnitially provided at Rs. 75/- per quarter on flat rate on 18th May
1969. Rental revised to Rs. 2,999 per annum on capita] cost basis. Matter
taken up with the LA.C, by D.E.T, Ajmer.

(iii) Rajasthan Circle
Tglephone connection for Hindusthan Zinc Ltd., Debari, Udaipur

Provided on 4th December 1969 at flat rate of Rs. 1125 per annum.
Revised to Rs. 1740/- on capital cost basis. Arrears bill paid by the
party on 1st September 1970.

It will be seen from the above details that in all these cases rentals have
been initially charged on flat rate basis and later on charged on capital
cost basis as indicated separately in each case. In all these cases except
one, short recoveries have already been realised. In the one exceptional
case, action is being taken to recover the balance amount.

* A further report will be submitted with regard to Assam, Bihar and
._Madhya Pradesh circles.”

"~ 1.152. The Department further intimated that the short recovery of
Rs. 23,358 referred to in sub-para B(ii) had been subsequently made
good. . S . 4.1

Sub-Para (C) -

Referring to the arrears of installation charges amounting to
Rs. 59,390/ relating to the circuits provided in some Engineering Divisions
for the exclusive use of Defence Department/other parties during 1961-68,
the Committee wanted to know the latest position. The Department in a
note stated that recovery of Rs. 0.38 lakh had since been effected. Thus,
out of Rs. 0.59 lakh of installation charges, stated to have not been re-
covered, a balance of Rs. 0.21 lakh still remained to be made good.

1.153. That the arrears of rentals for the telephone, telegraph and
speech circuits provided for the exclosive use of other Govermment
since 1955-56 conld be brought down from Rs. 85 lakhs

to Rs. 19.32 lakhs after the non-recovery was pointed out by Audit, shows
that the PAT Department were not taking effective steps in recovering the



1

Mhﬁeput. mdmwwolulephommmwolkhthe
stwa P, & T. cicles W ‘1967-68 ‘cannot - adequately explsin the delsy In
moveryoveraperbdrmgngnytoISym The Copmitiee ‘hope #hat in
Mmemveryoldueswouldbeeﬁmdpmmpﬂyonﬂ:emm&sionhg
-of the circults.

+«» 1,154, The Committee mote that rentaj for cables laid for other

-departments is recovernble at the rate 18 per cent of the capital cost per
snuum or at the standard prescribeg flat rates, whichever is higher. Such
cases of short recovery of rent on flat rate basis as bave been noticed
reveal that there is no systematic arrangement of verifying the correctness
-of imitia} recovery after the capital cost becomes known. The Committee
hope that strict instructions would be isswed to guard against such lapses
. involving short recoveries in future,

Locking up of Capital
Audit Paragraph

1.155. A project costing Rs. 5.18 lakhs for erecting lines and wires
between two cities was sanctioned in January, 1965. The detailed estimate
costing Rs. 3.86 lakhs (Stores Rs. 3.64 lakhs and cash Rs. 0.21 lakh)
was sanctioned only in September 1965. It was to earn profit of Rs. 5471
per annum after 5 years of its commissioning. A preliminary survey of
the proposed route was not conducted before sanction of the project or
indenting for the stores. It was only in November 1967 when stores
worth Rs. 2.04 lakhs (Rs. 2.02 lakhs in 1965-66 and Rs. 0.02 lakh in
1966-67) had already been received that the route was surveyed. The
survey revealed the existence of a high tension power line near the route,
necessitating change in the route to avoid hazards of power parallelism.
“Stores worth Rs. 1.33 lakhs were received in 1967-68 and by March 1968
stores worth Rs. 3.37 lakhs had accumulated.

1.156. A decision to re-route the line was taken in July, 1968. The
‘work has not yet commenced (August 1969).

1.157. Meanwhile stores worth Rs. 1.25 lakhs have been transferred
to other works while stores worth Rs. 2.12 lakhs are lying unutilised.

1.158. The delay in commissioning the project has not only resulted
in locking up capital from 1965-66 onwards but has also deprived the
-department of the potential revenue the project would have earned.

[Para 21 of the Audit Report (P&T), 1970])



x s

32(‘
1 56 comn s 5 8 il § S8

mmwassancuoned befoq:eco gcnpgq,gurvcy e route
Dmartmpn;, in a note, stated that a suvey was rﬁog alWa” ca.med ojut
before preparing a project estimate. Only a gene! assessmient of techi-
cal feasibility was necessary.

1.160. The project was sanctioned in January, 1965 but the route was
surveyed only in November, 1967 when stores worth Rs. 2.04 lakhs had
already been received. The Committee called for the reasons for the
delay of 23 years in undertaking the survey after sanction of the project.

1.161. The Department in a note intimated that Postmaster General,
Orissa had already been asked to investigate in detail the apparent failure
of the Circle to carry out any survey at the time of preparation and sanc-
tion of the detailed estimate, to fix responsibility for any lapses that come
to light and to ensure that there was no scope left for any repetition The
vesults were awaited. In the particular case, the preluninary survey was
undertaken only after receipt of many items of stores and the work was
ready to commence.

1.162. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the delay in
commencing the work after the decision to reroute the line was taken in
July, 1968. TIhe Department informed the Committee that the commence-
ment of the work depended upon selection of an alternative route for the
erection of the line and carrying out its detailed survey. Since the finding
out of the alternative route and its survey was expected to take
some time, the Cicle was authorised meanwhile to divert the
copper weld wire received by them in December, 1967 for that
work to anmother very urgent work in the Circlee The Circle
had, therefore, to wait (even after finding out the alternative route) for the
Teceipt of fresh wire in heu of what had been diverted. Due to acute
shortage in supplies, the required wire could not immediately be allotted
to the Circle and was supplied to them only in January, 1970 after which
the Circle commenced the work in February, 1970.

1.163. As regards the present position, the Department stated that
erection of the post line had been completed over the whole distance
except for three miles and four spans of railway bridges, where bridge
fixtures had yet to be fixed by the Railways.

1.164. The Comumittee are sueprised that the detailed estimstes had
been prepared and sanctioned and stores intended for withont even a
preliminary survey of the proposed route. -

1.165. The Committee would like to be apprised of the results of
investigation into “the apparerit faflure to camry ont any survey
at the time of preparation and sanction of the detailed estimates” which
was responsible for the delsy in commissioning the project and consequently
Jocking op of capital and loss of potential revenne, -



il X -

Dhpoiad of 2=

ik Vi

53

- it ohojecti

1.166. It would be seen from the following that during 1968-69, the
position of outstanding objections has generally deteriorated as compared

to that in the previous year.

Objection raised

Objections raised

upto end of upto end of
Nature of Objection 1966-67 snd re- 1967-68 and re-
maining unsertled maining unsettled
at the end of at the end of
August, 1968 August, 1969
Amount Amount
Number  (in lakhs Number (in lakhs
of rupees) of rupees)
( @) Want of sanction to establish-
ment or continuance of estab-
lishment 3858 41 4894 s0
() Want of sanction to miscel-
lancous and contingent ex-
penditure . . 1156 10 1303 25
(¢) Want of sanction to estimates
or excess over sanctioned
estimates . 100 28 463 75
(d) Want of detailed contingent
bills, vouchers, payees’ re-
ceipts, stamped acknowledge-
ments or documents 9841 118 10336 5y
(€) Recoverable advances not re-
covered and adjusted within
the prescribed period 14288 32 21496 56
(f) Want of agreement . -2 366 19
{£) Non tecovery of overpsyments
or amounts disallowed in
audit . . . . 2433 10
(h) Irregularities in payment with
reference to contrcts 145 3
(§) Want of sanctions to write off
of loss or irrecoverable
amounts . . 233 4
(j) Objections raised on grounds
of financial propricty 127 1
(k) Other reasons 43033 1080 36978 700
ToraL 72276 1309 78774 1020

[Para 26 of the Audit Report (@ & T), 1970.]



54

1.167. The number of. pending objestions bad recorded a steep rise
from 61,369 as per Audit Report, 1967, to 78,774 as per Audit Report,
1970. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the déterioration
.in settlement of Audit objections. The P&T Department in a note spbmit-
ted to the Committee clarified that the number of objections actually pend-
ing was less than what was shown in the Audit Report due to variety of
xeasons and that the matter had been taken up with the Accountant Gene-

ral, P&T,

1.168. According to the Audit para the number of cases where advan-
ces had not been adjusted during the prescribed period had gone up

between August, 1968 and August, 1969 from 14,288 involving Rs. 32
lakbs to 21,496 involving Rs. 56 lakhs. The Committee wanted to know

the steps taken by P&T Department to ensure that the advances were
adjusted expeditiously. The Department intimated:

“By and large advances are recovered by the disbursing offices in time

but due to non-linking of the corresponding debit and credit amount
account in the Audit offices, the objections on advances continue to be

shown as pending.

Out of 21,496 objections on advances involving Rs. 56 lakhs, 13,073
objections involving Rs. 38 lakhs remain pending as on 31-5-1970.”

1.169. Referring to item (f) in the Audit paragraph relating to 366
objections for want of agreement, the Committee desired to know whether
there were cases where no agreement had been exccuted or whether the
agreements had not been made available to Audit. The Department stated
that the information was being collected and would be furnished to the
Committee.

1.170. The Committee are distressed fo note that according to the
Audit Para as many as 78774 objections were raised up to the end of
1967-68 remained unsettled at the end of Aungust, 1969. The Department

however, informed the Committee that the number was less and that the
matter had been taken up with the Accountant General, Posts and

Telegraphs.

1.171. The Committee need hardly stress the necessity of settling the
Audit objections promptly. Personal discussions with the Aundit officers
at the various levels could be helpful. The position of outstanding
objections should be reviewed periodically at the Board’s level on the
basis of reports obtained from the various units,

1.172. The Committee consider it necessary that the department should go
into the reasons for the persistence of Audit objections of the nature brought



55

out in the Andit pars and take suitable remedial messures o obviste them. .
They would, im paticular, like to draw attention to want of sanction to.
establishinent or continusnce of establishment, want of sanction to mis-
cellancous and contingent expenditure and want of sanctions o estimates.
or excess over sauctioned estimated. The Commmittee do not favour con--
tinuance of posts without prior sanction of competent suthosity and post
facto regularisation which carry with it the risk of diluting the standard of
scrutiny of justification for the posts. They would accordingly urge that
the procedure for issuing sanction be streamlined ¢o ensure that prior sanc.
tions are obtained invariably.

Delay in disposal of Inspection Reports

Audit Paragraph

1.173. The total number of outstanding inspection reports on Posts
and Telegraph Offices issued by the Audit offices upto 31st March 1968
and the number of irregularities pointed out therein but remaining unseftled
upto the end of August 1969 were 2658 and 15480 respectively. 27
of those reports were issued more than ten years ago. Out of the 808
reports issued during 1968-69, till the end of August 1969, 82 reports
were not received back with the first reply.

1.174. The following are some of the common types of irregularities
noticed as a result of test check during inspections conducted in 1968-
69:—

(a) Annual physical verification of stock of articles not

conducted . . . 47 Offices
(&) Security bonds not obtmncd/not renewed or not kcpt
on record . . 110 Offices
7056 cases)
(¢) Health certificates wanting . . . . . 51 offices
(2060 cases)
@ Overpayment of Children’s education allowance and
tuition fecs[chmer for children’s education allowance
not maintained properly . . . . . 43 offices
(249 cases)

(¢) Non-renewal and non-execution of lease of buildings 19 offices
(174 cases)

(f) Irregularities in maintenance of service books and leave

accounts . . . . . . . . 70 offices
(1335 cases)

(g) Bi-monthly vexiﬁcauon of snvmgs bank lcdgcx balances
not done . . . 74 offices
(k) Specimen signatures of savings bank depositors not on
record . . . . . . . . 93 offices
(70257 cases)




56

0 1) Delig 0 xolonss of complesion reports for completed

. 24'.:‘0méies o
. {ar98.0hses)

(1) G P. P. accounts of Class IV employees not maintained
* propetly, nomnmons not obtained or kept op recopd: , 1B offices

(k) ir}egulnr payment‘ of OTA, Leave salary and T.A. . 15 offices
et o e (170 cases)

[6)) Regmbursement of inadmissible medicins. . . ¢ offices (140 cases)

[Para 27 of the Audit Report (P & T) 1970.]

1.175. The Committee enquired about the present position of clearance
-of outstanding audit inspection reports. The following information was
furpished by the Department in note dated 16th November, 1970.

No. of No. of items.
Inspection Reports !

No. issued upto 31-3-68 and outstanding
. on 31-8-69 as per Audxt chon (P&T)
1970 . . 2658 15,480

No. of outstanding on 31-5-7 as per ‘B’
Statements of Branch Audit Officer . . 2328 i1,252

1.176. The Committee desired to know the steps proposed to be taken
by the Department to clear the old inspection reports. The Department,
in a note, stated that at the draft stage of para 27 of Audit Report (P&T)
1970, the Heads of Circles were instructed to take effective steps for liqui-
dating the outstanding inspection reports which were more than ten years
old. The instructions were reiterated in July 1970. Efforts were con-
tinuing to have the Inspection Reports cleared quickly.

1.177. There were delays of 5 months or more in giving even the first
reply to 82 inspection reports issued during 1968-69. The Committee
wanted to know the reasons for such delays. The Department, stated
that reasons for delays had been called for. The attention of the Heads of

- Circles was drawn to Rule 97-A of P&T Financial Hand Book Volume

I which prescribed that the Inspection Reports should be returned to
Audit with reply within one month of its issue. The inspecting offices were
specifically directed to see that the Inspection Reports/Audit objections
were disposed of within the specified time limits. The instructions have
been reiterated in September, 1970.

1.178. Out of 82 Inspection Reports, 79 Reports had since been re-
turned to Audit with reply. The concerned offices had been directed to
-arrange early return of the remaining three Reports. Referring to the



W

commpn. #ype. of irgegularities, noticed, ps & result of test check conducted
Ouwing 1968-69, the. Comumittee degired to know whether the Department
“bag gone insg seme of the typical cases so that ‘remedial measures could be
taken .40 ayoid qug;l;n; opjecgnp; m future. 'Ihe Qe,partmcnt in a note
mm i -

The position m respect of 1tcms (/g) and (h) of the Audit para is
indicated below -

(i) Para 27(g). Bimonthly verification of S.B. ledger balances not
done 74 offices.

-ILX"

“This Department is keepmg a strict watch over the work relating to the
agreement of ledger balances in each H.O. meonthly statements are
received and the position in respect of each office is reviewed, and neces-
sary instructions issued to the offices concerned.

Out of 74 offices mentioned in the Audit Report (the list furnished by
the Audit contains only 73 offices) the arrears now remain only in 21
offices, all of which are in U.P. Circle. Remedial steps have been taken to
-clear arrears at these and other offices as detailed below:

(a) Heads of Circles have been requested to review the establish-
ment of Savings Bank Control Organisation in each Head
Office so as to sanction the additional staff when justified.

(b) Heads of circles have been authorised to get the old arrears
cleared on honorarium basis, wherever justified.

(c) Special squads have been arranged to clear the arrears,
wherever found necessary.

(d) Heads of Circles have been personally addressed to ensure
that the arrears are cleared early.

(e) Monthly statements showing the progress are obtained from
each Circle. The position of arrears in each office is
noted in a special register in the Directorate to watch the
progress. Any slackness noticed is pointed out and remedial
steps taken.

(ii) Para 27 (h): Specimen signatures of Savings Bank depositors
not on record—93 offices (70257 cases).

In the Audit Report, the number of wanting specimen signatures was noted
*&s 70,257. ‘Thé correct total was, however, 69,661. Of these, 54,602
Specimen signatures have since been obtained and the number remaining
“to be obtained is 15059.



‘58

" A strict watch is kept in the ‘Directoraté 'by means of quarterly state--
ments to know the position of wanting specimen ~ signatures in eackt H.O.
During this review, it has been noticed that in some offices, specimen signa-
tures stated to be wanting were actually available in old books, from where.
these had not been removed. Information has been called for regarding
the number of such specimen signatures actually available. This will fur-
ther reduce the number of wanting specimen signatures.

Heads of Circles have been personally addressed to get the record com-
pleted as early as possible by utilising the services of Mail Overseers, Town
Inspectors, Postman etc. to obtain the wanting specimen signatures. With
the efforts being made it is expected that the wanting specimen signatures
would be obtained and kept on record within a short time.

As regards other items, the study of cases relating to common types of
irregularities pointed by Audit is being undertaken. The result and the
measures taken to avoid similar irrcgularities will be furnished on
finalisation,”

1.179. Subsequently the Department furnished the following informa-
tion' in respect of the irregularity mentioned against item (e).

“Para 27 (e) of Audit Report, 1970.

Non-renewal and execution of lease of buildings.

The delay in execution of lease of building can be:—
(i) at the time of renting of the building;

(ii) at the time of renewal of the lease.

The difficulties faced by the department in execution of leases were (a)
the landlord thrusting their own terms and conditions on the department;
(b) not agreeing to bear the registration charges.

Reg (i) the Heads of Circles have been given powers to make minor
changes to the Lease deeds in consultation with the local Government
pleader in 1964. If the changes involve major legal or financial implica-
tions, the subordinate Units are required to refer such cases to the P&T
Directorate for getting approval of the Finance and the Law Ministry.

Reg (b) Heads of Circles have been authorised to bear the charges on
sccount of registration of lease deeds wherever the landlords do not agree
to bear the registration and there is likelihood of the Department losing:
puitable buildings on this account. This is to be done after the Head of
Circlel personally approves of such a course of action.



59

The common difficulty at the time of renewal of lease is the landlords
demanding higher rent. These cases have to be decided on merits, taking
into account the local laws, Rent Control Act etc. and usually take time.

As regards the cases mentioned in the Audit Report, the Circles con-
.cerned have been asked to take action to liquidate the irregularities.”

1.180. The Comunittee are unhappy about the pendency of Inspection
Reports for over ten years, As suggested earlier there should be a periodi-
cal review of the position st the Board’s level. The higher Departmental
officers inspecting the various units shovid also look into the position of
pending audit objections and inspection report with a view to giving neces-
sary directions for their expenditious disposal.

1.181. The Department intimated to the Comumittee the resnlts of the
stady of cases relating to common types of irregularities pointed out by
Audit and the mensures taken to avoid sbnilar irregularities only in respect
of three jtems. The Committee would like to be apprised of resuits of the
study of other items as well.

Defalcations or loss of Public Money

Audit Paragraph

1.182. 2,029 cases of loss of public money involving Rs. 22-52 lakhs
came to light in 1968-69.  An analysis of these cases, showing inter alia
the important classes and the agencies responsible for these losses, is given
in Appendix I {of Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970].

1.183. The employees of the department were responsible for about
58 per cent of the loss reported during the year.  Responsibility could
not be fixed or has not yet been fixed (July 1969) in 372 cases in which
Rs. 3.41 lakhs (ie. 15.14 per cent of the total loss) were lost.

1.184. Out of the total lass of Rs. 22-52 lakhs, Rs. 3.63 lakhs were
recovered upto July, 1969,

[Para 25 of the Audit Report (P. &T.) 1970.]

1.185. The P. & T. Department intimated the Committee in a note
dated 19th September, 1970 that out of the loss of public money amount-
ing to Rs. 22.52 lakhs in 1968-69, Rs. 3.63 lakhs were recovered upto
July, 1968 and that further recoveries to the cxtent of Rs. 72,567 had
been made till March, 1970. The responsibility could not either be
fixed or was not fixed upt> July, 1969 in respect of 372 cases involving a
loss of Rs. 3.41 lakhs. Subsequently, responsibility had further been
"f;?) in 181 cases involving an amount of Rs. 1,44,969 upto March,

f LS—5.



60

1.186. The Committee desited to know whether the Department had
conducted a general review of the modus operandi of the money order
frauds committed during the last four to five years ang taken any remedial
measures as a result of such a review. The Department, in a note,
furnished the following information:

(1) The answer is in the affirmative.
(2) Money order frauds are usually commiited by adopting generally
one or the other of five kinds of modus operandi:—

(i) Signatures or thumb impressions of the payees on thc money
order forms are forged by the paying officials independently
or in collusion with outsiders and the amounts of money orders

misappropriated.

(ii) Frauds are committed by outsiders by receiving payment
money orders by impersonation.

(iii) Frauds are committed by branch postmasters, sub-postmasters
and clerks of Post Offices by accepting money orders with the
amounts from the remitters and not crediting the same to the
Government accounts. Such M.O. Forms are destroved by

them,

of

(iv) Fradulent payment of money orders is made to an accomplice by
altering the entries relating to amounts, names and addresses
of the payees on money order forms after erasing the original
entries with some chemicals by the paying official.

(v) Bogus money orders arc prepared by using fake stamps and
then these are inserted in the bundles of genuine money orders.
Payment of such money order is received by the miscreants
themselves or by their agents.

(3) Of the above methods, the one most easily amenable to preven-
tion is item (v) viz,, the preparation of bogus money orders of higher
value and their insertion in the bundles of genuine money orders in transit.
On account of the increasing incidence of this type of fraud, the Depart-
ment thought it desirable to introduce the listing of money orders of value
Rs. 200 and above while in course of transmission in which case the
receipt of a high value money order without its particulars being included
in the list of M.Os. prepared by the previous office of transit would at
once arouse suspicion and the genuineness of such a M.O. would have to
be specially verified before payment. This change in procedure was
introduced from 1st June, 1964,

(4) While considering a quarterly analytica] review in 1966, the.
P. & T. Board decided that a statistical analytical review of money ore”

i



61

frauds should be made. This was done and figures of amounts involved
in M.O. frauds under the five kinds of modus operandi for the previous
five years were compiled. The memo containing these particulars was
considered by the P. & T. Brard in its meecting on 27th September, 1967.
The statistics a:tached to this memo. revealed two particular trends:—

(i) The frauds committed in respect of bogus money orders of
higher value went down on the introduction of the new listing
procedure. To illustrate, the amount involved in such frauds
went down from Rs. 33,110 in 1963-64 (before the new
procedure was introduced) to Rs. 3,650 in 1964-65 and
Rs. 1,400 in 1965-66.

(ii) Money order frauds as a whole were going down from year to
year. The total amount involved in M.O. frauds expressed as
a percentage of the total monetary turn-over in respect of
M.Os. was 0.002 in 1961-62 and this came down to 0.0014
in 1965-66.

(5) The above percentage in the subsequent 4 wyears has becn worked
out as follows:—

1966-67 .. .. .. . 0.0022
1967-68 .. . . .. 0.0014
1968-69 .. .. . .. 0.0026
1969-70 .. .. .. .. 0.0020

Thus the overall position in the matter of M.O. frauds has remained
fairly satisfactory, although the downward trend of their incidence has not
been consistently maintained. This has been found partly due to a fall
in the effectiveness of the listing procedure introduced in 1964. For
instance, a defalcation amounting t; Rs. 43,575 involving a large number
of bogus high value money orders took place in UP. in 1967-68 and
came to light in 1968-69. In this series of ceses. such money orders were
accompanied by bogus high value M.O. lists also, which was novel proce-
dure. Instructions have been issued to guard against such frauds by taking
the following measures: —

(i) Entry of unauthorised persons into P.Os. or RMS offices to
be strictly guarded against.

(ii) High value M.Os. and their lists to be always enclosed in
registered bags.

(iii) Money Orders below the value of Rs. 200 also to be in-
variably bundled and enclosed in registered bags as required
in the rules.



62

(iv) Maintenance of proper accounts of both kinds of money orders

and keeping up the prescribed abstract in respect of high
value money orders.

Other instructions relating to special precautions in the payment of
Telegraphic Money Orders have also been issued.

(6) It would thus appear that the matter is kept under constant
‘réview. The P. & T. Board reviews the position relating to M.O. and
other frauds once every quarter and directs that special reviews should also
be made as may be found necessary. Instructions are issued and remedial
measures taken in the light of the facts emerging from such reviews from

time to time.
1.187. The Committee would like to stress that responsibility for losses

and defalcations should be fixed without delay in respect of the remaining
191 cases involving Rs, 1.96 lakhs,

Losses of Stores

Audit Paragraph

1.188. The losses of stores in 1966-67, 1967-68 ang 1968-69 are
given below:—

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

No. of Copper wire thefts

Year cases of Amount included in columns
losses of 2 and 3
stores.
Number Amount
1966-67 . . . . 12538 37-80 11158 33°87
1967-68 . . . 16256 78-13 15149 7262
1968-69 . . . 20953 120°32 17482 101° 18

1.189. An analysis of these 1dsses by main classes and the agencies
responsible given in Appendix II [of Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970}
would indicate that the number of cases of losses due to theft has gone
up from 16,137 in 1967-68 to 20,815 in 1968-69, the amount having
increased from Rs. 77.38 lakhs in 1967-68 ty Rs. 118,08 lakhs in
1968-69.

[Para 23 of the Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970.]



63

1.190. The cases of losses due to theft of copper wire had gone up
from 15,149 (Rs. 72.62 lakhs) in 1967-68 to 17,482 (Rs. 101.18 lakhs)
in 1968-69. In reply to the recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee contained in paragraph 1.144 of their 112th Report (Fourth
Lok Sabha), the Department had stateq that a programme _for progres-
sive replacement of all available cooper-wire on telegraph ahgnments. by
copperweld wire or wire ACSR was being drawn up. The Qommnttcc
wanted to know the total length of copper wire which still required to be
replaced by copperweld wire. The Committee also desired to  know
whether priority is given to areas which were susceptible of freque.m
thefts. The P. & T. Department in a note stated: “The total quantity
of copper wire (including copper weld wire) on the alignments, as on
31st March, 1969, was 9,33,758 km. Of this about 50,000 Km. would
be of copper weld wire. The quantity of copper wire alone thus works
out to be about 8.8 lakhs Km. All this quantity may not require to be
replaced by copper weld wire. Consequent on the commissioning of
coaxial and microwave systems, the copper wire lines in the concerned
sections are progressively being dismantled, leaving the minimum number
of pairs to serve as ‘stand by’ during the failure of the coaxial or micro-
wave systems and to feed small intermediate stations en-route.  Recent
experiments in the Departments have shown that in certain sections, the
copperwire could be successfully replaced by suitable stee! reinforced
aluminium conductors. Taking these factors into consideratisp it is now
estimated that in all about 5 lakhs Km. of copper wire would have to
be substituted—4 lakhs by wire ACSR and one lakh by copper weld
wire.

The available wire—copperweld or ACSR—has been/is being allotted
on priority first t5 nationa] routes which are not served so far by coaxial
or microwave systems, Bombay-Nagpur, Bombay-Secunderabad-Vijayawada
Madras-Vijayawada-Berhampur, | Bombay-Indore-New  Delhi,  Delhi-
Dehradum, New Delhi-Lucknow-Varanasi, Patna-Katihar-Asansol anj a
few other routes come under this category. in some soctions of which
replacement work have already been completed. Priori'y is also given
for replacement works in areas which are susceptible to frequent thefts.
On this basis, bulk of ACSR wire that was procured last time had been
allotted to U.P., Bihar and Andhra circles.

At present about one lakh Km. of ACSR wire and 15,000 Km. of
copperweld wire are under procurement. These have beep programmed
for use in:

(1) Remaining sections of national routes;

(2) Secondary routes in high theft incidence areas;

(3) Replacing copper wire leased to railways in high theft irciden
areas.



64

Procuremeid of these types of wires and their allotment and use will
be phased out over a period of 3 w0 4 years after supplics agatnst present
orders are received.”

1.191. The Commitiee desired to know the number of cases in which
the theft of copper-wire was reported to police and the number of cvases
in waich the posice had been auble to trace the culprits. The Committee
also enquired whe.her there were any cases where thefts had taken. place
in connivance with the Departmenta]l staff. The Department intlma.ted
that every case of theft of copper-wire was reported to the b’OllC'C-
During 1969-70, out of a total number of 17,050 cases of theft, culprits
were caught in 876 cases. Ng instance had come to the notice of the
Department where theft had taken place in connivance wiih the depart-
mental staff.

1.192, In view of the high incidence of copper wire thefts, the Com-
mittee would urge the Depattment to complete the replacement of copper
wire on telegraph alisnments early. In the meanwhile, the Committee
hope that efforis by the P&T Departinent and State Governments o arrest
thefts and apprehand the miscreants would be intensified as lack of effec-
tive action so far is indicated by the steep rise in thefts over the years
resulting in a loss of over a crore of rupees in 1968-69 besides causing
widespread disrup.ion in the vital means of communication.

Extra Expenditure

Audit Paragraph

1.193. For carrying out petty building works and annua) repairs in
two zones of an Engineering Division during 1968-69 a tender enquiry
was issued on 2nd March, 1968 in response to which four tenders cach
from five parties were received. They were opened on 11th March,
1968 in the presence of four of the tenderers. Though none of the
tenderers present raised any objectiun at the time of opening of the tenders,
two of them who were present and whose quotations were higher than
the lowest quotations complained to the Post Master General on the
following day that (i) tenders other than theirs were received in unsealed
covers, and (ii) the time allowed to the tenderers for submitting quotations
was insufficient. The objection at (i) should have been raised only at the
time of actual opening of the tenders when the complainants were present
and not after these had been opened and disclosed. Similarly, the objection
about insufficiency of time allowed for submitting the tenders could have
been pleaded before the parties had actually submitted their tenders within
the time already allowed. Accepting the objections, the Divisional Engi-
neer rejected on 22nd April, 1968 all the tenders.



65

1.194. Fresh tenders, subsequently called for on 25th April, 1968 for
the same works and accepted after negotiations (three from the parties
whose quotations were lowest previously and one from the complainants),
-were higher by 15.20 per cent to 30.20 per cent than the lowest quotations
received earlier. The action of the Divisional Engincer in cancelling the
tenders received initially and calling fresh tenders, without sufficient
reasons, resulted in extra payment of about Rs. 33,400. P. & T. Depart-
ment intimated in December, 1969 that the case was being examined by
‘the Special Police Establishment.

[Part 18 of the Audit Report (P. & T.) 1970.]

1.195. The Committee understood from Audit that the Department
‘informed them in December, 1969, that after the case was examined by
‘the Vigilance Section of the P. & T. Directorate, the Post Master General,
Ambala, had been asked to hand over the case to Special Police Establish-
ment, Ambala, for a detailed probe.

1.196. The Committee desired to know the conclusion of the Vigi-
1ane Section of the P. & T. Directorate. The Department in a note, stated
that as thre was prima facie a case against the officer concerned on the
.orders of Secretary the same was reported to the Special Police Establish-
ment on 5th December, 1969 through Post Master-General, Punjab Circle,

Ambala, for enquiry.

1.197. The Committee wanted to know the date on which the case
was referred to the Special Police Establishment. The Committee also
enquired whether the Department had received the findings of the S.P.E.
and if so, its main findings and the action taken by Government thereon.
The Department in a note, stated:

“The case was reported to the S.P.E., Ambala by the Post Master
‘General, Ambala on 26th December, 1969. The findings of the S.P.E.
have been received by the Department on 21st October, 1970.  The
S.P.E. has recommended such action as deemeq fit by the Department
against the then D.E.T., Chandigarh. S.P.E. has simultaneously sen! a
cwpy of their report to the Central Vigilance Commission whose advice
is awaited. Further action will be taken on receipt of the Commission’s
advice.

1.198. The Committee are distressed to find that the action of the
Divisional Engineer in cancelling the tenders received initially and calling
fresh tenders, resulted in extra payment of Rs. 33,400.

1.199. They would like to know what action was taken on the advice
of the Central Vigilanc: Commission against the persons at fault. The
Central Vigilance Commission may be asked to expedite their advice if it
had not already been received,



66
Electricity charges
Audit Paragraph.

1.200. To meet the electricity needs of a newly construgted building
a load of 500 K.W. was applied for, but the N.D.M.C. sanctioned 2 load

of 200 K.W. in May 1958 on the following conditions: —

(i) As long as the energy is metered on the lower tension side, the
charges will be levied on the prevailing Jower tension rat.es
for light and power, and in case the light and power c1rc1‘nts
were not separated in the installations the entire consumption
will be billed for at lights and fans rate.

(ii) Commercia] rates shall be applicable from the date on .which
' metering is transferred to the high tension side irrespective of
the date of sanction of the commercial rate.

(iii) Metering shall be transferred to high tension side only when
adetquate ‘power load is sanctioned and connccted.

1.201. The light and power circuits were not separated in the relative
installations and additional load was also not applied for until April 1965.
The additional load of 300 K.W. was sanctioned in January, 1967 and
commercial rates were made applicable from 1st March, 1967. Mean-
while, the department continued to pay electricity charges at the non-cam-
mercial rates and thereby incurred extra expenditure of about Rs. 3.37
lakhs between July, 1958 and February, 1967.

1.202. Out of the above amount of Rs. 3.37 lakhs, the Department
could have saved Rs. 1.07 lakhs during the same period had it separated
the light and power circuits, so that payment for power consumed could
have been made at domestic power rates.

1.203. The Department stated in January 1970 that although the build-
ing was maintained by the Department from October 1958, the charge of
the electnic sub-station was taken over from the C.P.W.D. only in Scpiem-
ber 1961. The terms and conditions of the agreement for supply of energy
came to their notice only in January 1965 when action was initiated for get-
ting higher load sanctioned so as to enable the detpartment to claim bulk
rates for the entire consumption.

[Para 19 of the Audit Report (P&T) 1970}

1.204. The Committce pointed out that although the building was
maintaised by the P&T Department from October, 1958, the charge of the
electric sub-station was taken over from the Central Public Works Depart-



67

ment only in September, 1961. The Committce wanted to know how it
took three years to take charge of the electric sub-station. The Department
in a note submitted to the Committee stated:

“Although the Department occupied the building in October, 1958, the
Sub-Station continued to be under the charge of the C.P.W.D. until the
permanent equipment ordered for it, was received and installed in 1960.
There was some delay afterwards in taking over the Sub-station by the De-
partment from the C.P.W.D. since no trained personnel for maintenance of
electric sub-station were available with the Department and they had to be

got trained for the purpose. Comsequently, the maintenance of sub-station
was taken over in September, 1961.”

1.205. The Committee desired to know how the terms and conditions
of the agreement for the supply of energy, escaped the notice of the Depart-
ment till January, 1965. The Department stated, “The records of the De-
purtment have been carefully scrutinised. There is, however, no evidence
to show that the conditions stipulated by the New Delhi Municipal Com-
mittee regarding high tension connection and which were accepted by the
Central Public Works Department were communicated to the P&T Depart-
ment at the time of handing over of the Sub-Station to this Department.
According to the records of this Department, these conditions came to the

knowledge of the P&T Department from the New Delhi Municipal Com-
mittee only in January, 1965.”

1.206. The Committee enquircd whether the Department had verificd

that there were separate light and power circuits in other large buildings.
The Department, stated: )

“It has been verificd that in buildings where High Tension Supply is
contemplated to be obtained and the consumer provideg his own electric sub-
station, common distributing system comprising of light and power loads is
provided for rcasons of economy in cost of internal distribution and the
same arrangement was followed in this case also.”

1.207. The Committee are concerned to find that the terms and con-
ditions on which power was obtained came to the nofice of the P&T
Department only in Janvary, 1965 although the electric sub-station was
taken over from the CPWD in 1961, with the result that additional load
could not be applied for and obtained promptly to take advantage of the
lower commercial rates of payment for the supply. They desire that
necessary lesson should be learnt from this cuse and that in future at the
time of taking over electric sub-stations from the CPWD, precise terms
and conditions on which power ks being received should be gone into with
8 view to taking action as necessary to bave the most beneficial rates,



68

The Committee would also like Government to examine the position in
this regard in all other large buildings maintained by the P&T Department
so as to ensure that power is obtained at favourable rates. Further they
feel that in respect of buildings/electric substations maintained by the
CPWD, the P&T Department should, at the time of entering into agree-
ments for the supply of power, be informed of the terms and conditions to
enable them to watch that prompt action is taken by the CI'WD at appro.
priate stage to obtain power at economic rates, as it is they who pay for
the emergy.

Purchase of cable distribution cabinets

Audit Paragraph

1.208. In Deceruber 1963 the department placed an order on firm “A’
tor supply of 650 and 240 cable distribution cabinets of two different specifi-
cations at the rate of Rs. 418 and Rs. 630 each respectively. The supplies
were to commence within 3 months after final approval of sample and tv
be completed in 12 months thereafter. Final approval of the proiotypes
was given on 18th September 1964 and 28th February 1967 respectively
and delivery dates were fixed as 18th December 1965 for the first specifi-
cation and 30th June 1968 for the second. In response to another tender
enquiry issued in January 1966 the same firm quoted Rs. 510 and 790
respectively and order for 500 and 200 cabinets was placed on that fum
on 30th June 1966. The delivery date was fixed as 30th June 1967 but the
firm could commence supply only from August 1967 and November 1967
for the two specifications. Therefore, on 20th April 1968 the Department
cancelled the first supply order after accepting supplies made by the firm
upto 31st December 1967. By then the firm had supplied against that order
only 510 and 72 cabinets of the two specifications. Since the rates of the
first order were cheaper, the departmment incurred extra expenditure of
Rs. 27,200 by cancelling the first order and making purchases from the
second.

[Para 22 of the Audit Report (P&T) 1970}

1.209. Asked to state when the samples were approved in respect of the
second order placed on firm ‘A’ on 30th June, 1966, the Department stated
in a note submitted to the Committee:

“Since firm ‘A’ (as referred to in para 22 of Audit Report, 1970) had
been successful in producing a sample against the first order, production of
a sample against the second order was not contemplated.”

1.210. The Committee understood from Audit that the Department
had stated that according to the terms and conditions set forth in the pur-



69

«chase order in 1963, there was no provision for eflecting risk purchases or
imposing liquidated damages in the case of default in supply. The Com-
mittee wanted to know the reasons for not providing for clementary clauscs
like risk purchase and liquidated damages. The department intimated to the
Committee that the purchase orders and the terms and conditions governing
the supply of stores issued prior to 1964 did not provide for levy of liqui-
.dated damages or risk purchase clause. They were introduced only from
1965 on the basis of the directions given by the Public Accounts Commit-
.tee on the Audit Report, 1964 (vide 30th Report of the P.A.C. 1964-65).

1.211. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under which
‘the Department cancelled the first supply order after accepting only 510
:und 72 cabinets against the order of 650 and 240 cabinets, when the prices
-in the latter contract were higher. The Committee also enquired whether
any cfforts were made to persuade the firm to complete supply of the first
«order before starting supplies against the second order.

1.212. The Department, in a note, submitted to the Committee, stited
that the firm was granted extension, from time to time and while granting
the last extension, an amendment was issued to the 1963 order imposing
I'quidated damages at the rate of 2 per cent for deliveries made after 31st
December, 1967. The firm did not agree to this clause and did not make
-uny supplies after 31st December, 1967, and insisted on the Chief Control-
ler of Telegraph Stores to treat this order as completed with the quantity
«delivered and accepted by the Department upto 31st December, 1967.
“The firm contended that the imposition of liquidated damages was not in
order as the original order did not contain that clause. 651 numbers of
700 per cabinets were offered by the firm but only 510 passed the tests.

72 numbers of 1400 pairs were supplied by the firm which were accepted
after test.

1.213. The Committee find that the final approval of prototypes of
the two different specifications of cable distribution cabinets was given
only on 18th September, 1964 and 28th February, 1967 respectively al-
though the parchase order was placed on firm ‘A’ in December, 1963,
‘The Committee may be informed of the reason for the delay in approving
the prototypes.

1.214. Before the approval of the prototype in respect of the second
specification, the Department placed further orders on firm ‘A’ in June
66, on the basis of the subsequent tenders fixing the delivery date as 30th
June, 1967. The Committce would like to know whether the acceptance
of the supply against the second contract was subject to the approval ef

the prototype and when the firm supplied the cabinets against the second
contract.



70

1.215. The Committee are unable to appreciate the cancellation of the:
fiest contract in April, 1968 after accepting part supplies upto 31st
December, 1967, when the delivery date fixed for the second specification
of cabinets was 30th June, 1968. Further it is not clear how a second
ordeyr could be placed on the same firm in June, 1966 when its past per-
formance was bardly reassuring in as much g it did not even commence
sapply of the first specification although the delivery date was fixed as
18th December, 1965. The correctness of action in cancelling the earlier
contract and propriety of placing the orders for the second time should
be gone into in detail.

. 1.216. The Committee cannot rule out the possibility of the firm
detiberately delaying the supplies as it has procured a second coutract at
bigher rates. The Committee would like Government to investigate the
case thoroughly and take action against those found at fault.

New DEeLHI; R
July 9, 1971. ERA SEZHIYAN,
Asadha 18, 1893 (Saka). ' Chairmar.,

Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDIX 1
(Para 1.48 of the Report)

«Copy of the special instructions issued 1o the General Manager Telephones,
Bombay vide 60/C of file 97-2/69-TPS on 26-12-1969

The Audit Para relating to inadequate utilisation of expanded capacity
from 8500 to 9900 lines in case of Mandvi-1 and from 5300 to 6900 lines
in case of Mandvi-II emphasises the need for greater vigilance in giving tele-
phone connections.

2. 1 understand that adequate cables have now been received and laid
for giving telephone connections from these exchanges. I would like you
to take special steps to see that the entire available connectable capacities in
these exchanges are utilised in next 6 months.

3. Simultancous steps should be taken to complete the commercial for-
malities and telephone installations on crash basis in all exchange areas where
exchange capacity is available and cable work has been completed or likely
to be completed in near future.

4. 1 would like you and your officcrs to undertake an immediate review
of the exchange capacities available, the stage at which the cable works
stand and draw up a programme of utilizing these capacitics. In no case
should there be a delay of more than six months in providing connections to
the extent the cable and exchange capacities are available. These pro-
grammes should be reviewed by you any vour officers once a month.

5. 1T would like to have a copy of the programme drawn up by the
District in this regard for next six months and monthly progress report on
the same together with the result of your review.

Sd.I- K. N. R. PILLAL

Member (Telecom. Development).

71



APPENDIX 11
(Para 1.101 of the Report)
Indian Post Office Rules, 1933

Rule 215

VHI—Gratuities to be paid to Masters of Ships

215(1)—Gratuities shall be payable to the masters of ships in respect
of postal articles and mail bags or other containers received by them for
conveyance on behalf of the Post Office at the following rates, namely:—

Rs. P
Letters and post cards . . . . . . . 2 62 per Kg.
Packets . o 28
Parcels o i4
Mail bags and other containers . . . . . 0 14

(2) In calculating gratuities payable under sub-rule (1) fractions of a
naya paisa not exceeding one half shall be ignored and fractions of a naya
paisa exceeding one half shall be counted as one naya paisa.

72



APPENDIX III
(Para 1.131 of the Report)
ExTtrACT FROM D.G. P&T MEMo. No. 2/26/65-TR, pDATED 19-8-1965.

(Procedure for disconnections of Telephones)

Ed *

1. Hitherto all subscribers who had not paid their telephone dues by
the 15th day of the date of issue of the bill were remained for payment by
the issue of a registered acknowledgement due notice requesting payment
within seven days. The telephones of subscribers who did not pay within
the peniod specified were disconnected subsequently.

2. The whole question of non-payment of bills within the stipulated time
and the issue of reminders has been re-examined in the light of the recom-
mendations made by the Consultants in this regard. It has now been
decided that the following procedure should hereafter be adopted in respect
of telephone bills which have not been paid within the stipulated time: —

(i) The issue of registered acknowledgement due notice or of any
written reminder to a defaulting subscriber should be discon-
tinued.

(ii) On the 15th day of the issue of the bill the defaulting subscriber
should be telephoned regarding the non-payment and informed’
that his telephone would be disconnected if proof of payment is
not forthcoming.

(iii) The telephone of the defaulting subscriber should be disconnect-
ed if proof of payment is not forthcoming by the 22nd day of
the issue of the bill.

3. These decisions should be implemented in regard to bills issued from
1st September, 1965.

4. Begimning from the issue of bills in September, 1965, no written re-
minder should be given in the form of registered acknowledgements due
notices or in any other written form. Payment of the telephone bills should’
be noted promptly on a daily basis.

5. In respect of the exchanges situated in the head-quarters of the Tele-
phone Revenue Office, the undermentioned action should be taken by the:
Office of the AO.T.R.

73



74

5.1. After noting of the payments, on the 15th day of the issue of the
bill, each defaulting subscriber should be rung up on the telephone and
informed somewhat as below:—

“Bill relating to rentjtrunk for period————-—for Rs, —————issucd
by us on————has so far not been paid by you. In the absence of
proof of payment being produced immediately, your telephone will be dis-
connected. No further intimation will be given to you in this regard”.

5.2. Payments should be watched for a few more days and positively on
the evening of the 21st day after issue of the bill a disconnection list in form
A.C.E.-107 should be sent across to the Officer-incharge of the local
-exchange through a messenger.

5.3. On receipt of this disconnection list, the local exchange should on
the evening of the 22nd day of the issue of the bill disconnect the telephones
of the listed subscribers in the M.D.F.

6. In respect of the subscribers of distant exchanges (i.e. not situated
in the same station as the A.O.T.R.), the TRAO should on the 15th day of
issue of bills send to the concerned exchange by registered post a discon-
nection list in form ACE-107. On receipt of this list, the exchange should
arrange to telephone each defaulting subscriber in the same manner as pres-
cribed in para 5.1 above. The TRAO should take into account further
payments, if any, and should on the 20th day of the issue of the bill send
to the Officer-in-charge of the exchange by registered post corrections 1o
the disconnection list in form ACE-107 forwarded alrcady. Except where
proof of payment has been produced, the exchange should disconnect on
the cvening of the 22nd day of the issue of the bill the subscribers included
in the disconnection list, as corrected by the subsequent intimation.

7. By the use of a suitable rubber stamp, the TRAO should arrange to
record on the bill register the fact that the subscriber has been telephoned
regarding his outstanding bill on——————(date and time) in case of
headquarter exchanges or that the item has been included in the disconnec-
tion list sent to the exchange in case of other exchanges. The exchange
should also arrange to make a similar record on the disconnection list receiv-
ed by it. The TRAOs may make requisite re-adjustments in the arrange-
ment of the work to facilitate the switch-over to the new procedures.



9-—§7 ¥Eorx

APPENDIX 1V

Summary of main Conclusion/Recommendations

Si. No. Para No.

Ministries/Deptt. Conclusions/Recommendations
concerned
(1) (2) (3) @
. 120 Department of Commu- The Committee find that as against a traffic increase of 20 per cent
nications (P. & T. Board) assumed in 1962 for the Bombay Fort Exchange, the observations in May,

1969 after the exchange was established, disclosed an actual increase of
the order of 75 per cent. The Committee would like to know whether any
intermediate observations were made and necessary corrective on the basis
thereof applied to the traffic projections made in 1962. Had these been done,
the Department could have taken timely action to procure additional equip-
ment before the installation of the exchange.

2 1°21 Do.

Admittedly the ordering for the additional equipment after the inade-
quacy of the control equipment was known, was not prompt enough. The
Commiittee were given to understand that the additional equipment could
have been imported sooner than expected from the ITI on whom the orders
were placed. As the import would have involved additional foreign ex-

=3
s



()

(2)

3

(4)

122

123

D_epqtment of Commu-
nications (P. & T. Board)

change of ‘Rs. 8.34 lakhs only taking into account the foreign exchange
component in the indigenous manufacture, the Committee would like to
know whether the feasibility of import was specifically examined at Gov-
ernment level in view of the recurring loss of substantial amount of poten-
tial revenue.

Till September 1970, 6526 direct connections and 9510 extensions had
been given in this exchange. According to the representative of the P. & T.
Board, a provision for 30 per cent extensions is gemerally made and the
project estimate of the Bombay Fort Exchange contained a similar provi-

.sion. However, extensions to the extent of 146 per cent of the direet
©ooanections had been given. The peculiarity of the Cross-Bat exchamges,

as explained by the representative, is that even internal calls between the
extension and main telephone instruments, which are not paid for, load
the exchange. The Committee have thus reason to believe that existence
of such a large number of extensions had limited the capacity of the ex-
change to handle remunerative calls thereby reducing the revenue potential.
The argument that on the basis of rental ratio of 2:1 between the direct
exchange line and extension, the capacity of the exchange is already utilised
does not appeal to the Committee. The Committee would like the matter
to be investigated to avoid recurrence.

The Committee were informed that the Department was devising an
instrument which would obviate the internal calls loading the ¢xchange as
also a portable equipment which could be used to measure the incidence

9.



1'34

'35

137

(P. & T. Board)

bf calls on the Strowger system accurately so that difficulties met with i
the past in replacing the strowger system by the Cross-Bar system of ade-
quate capacity, might not be encountered in future. The Committee may
be apprised of the outcome of the efforts in this regard, '

During evidence the Committee were informed that in Kanpur Exchange,
shortage of cable or instruments did not come in the way of full utilisation
of capacity, The capacity of the exchange expanded in March, 1965 could
be fully utilised only by August, 1968 despite a long waiting list of 7,000
and above for fresh connections. The Committee would like to know the
specific reasons for the delay in utilising the expanded capacity.

The Committee note that the connectable capacity of an exchange is
only 94 per cent after allowing for a reserve of 6 per cent for engineering
purposes. As it is stated that there is already differcnce of opinion in
regard to the necessity of maintaining 6 pcr cent reserve, the Commnittee
would urge that the position in exchanges in other countries may be ascer-
tained to see whether there is scope for reducing the percentage of reserve
cspecially in view of a large unfulfilled demand for telephone connections
in the country.

At present a subsctiber retains a ‘sort of lien’ on his telephone for six
morths even when he docs not pay the bills. As the telephone is liable
to be disconnected in the event of non-payment by the 22nd day of the
issue of the bills, the period of six months allowed for the restoration of

<44
~3



0]

(2)

(3)

@)

I'42

1'65

(P. & T. Board)

the connection on payment appears to be too long. In order to have an
effective deterrant against delays in payment as also to avoid 10ss of revenue
due to non-utilisation of the capacity of the exchange to this extent the
Committee suggest that the Department may consider the ieas:bihty of
curtailing the period to three months.

The Committee are distressed to note that due to lack of proper advance
action the capacity of the Bombay Telex Exchange expanded from 200
to 500 connections in September, 1969 could not be utilised folly uatil
August, 1968 notwithstanding a heavy demand for additional connections,
which entailed a loss of potential revenue of about Rs, 14.12 lakhs. The
Committee trust that such lapses would be avoided in future, by advaunce
planning and coordinated action to ensure that cables, dialling units etc.
are available in time.

The Committee note that the delays in utilisation of the available capacity
in the two exchanges Mandvi-I and Mandvi-II was due to overall short-
age of cables in the country and that on receipt of adequate cables instruc-
tions for the utilisation of capacity had been issued in December, 1969
by the General Manager, Telephones, Bombay. The instructions inter
alia envisaged an immediate review of the capacity available in all the
exchanges in Bombay area and the stage at which the cable works stood
in order to draw up a programme of utilising the capacity within six
months on a crash basis to the extent cable was available. In the opinion
of the Committee, a similar review and a systematic programme of work

8



10

11

12

166

167

168

P. & T. Board
Industrial Development

are called for in all the Telephone districts/circles and a strict watch should
be kept on the progress of utilisation of capacity already built up.

The Committee could not get an exact idea regarding the extent of
unutilised capacity of all the telephone exchanges in the country on account
of shortage of cables. They desire that Government should assess the
position on the basis of the review suggested in the foregoing paragraph
and apprise them.

The cable requirements during the Fourth Plan period had been scaled
down finally to 44,000 standard kilometres. Taking into account the
estimated indigenous production of 25,000 standard kilometres and orders
placed for imports of 12,000 standard kilometres there is still a gap of
7,000 standard kilometres to meet even this reduced requitement. The
Committee desire that early steps should be taken to bridge this gap.

The Committee note that the capacity of the Hindustan Cables Factory
at Rupnarainpur is being expanded to 8,000 standard kilometres and that
it is expected to go into full production by March, 1972, A second
factory is also expected to be commissioned in about two to three years.
The Committee trust that these projects will proceed according to schedule.
In this connection the Committee would like to know the decision of Gov-
ernment on the Administrative Reforms Commission’s recommendation that
the responsibilities discharged by the then Ministry of Industrial Develop-
ment, Internal Trade and Company Affairs in respect of the Hindustan
Cables Limitcd should be transferred to the P. & T. Board,




@

(1) (2) (3)
13 1-69 P. & T. Board
1'70 Do.
¥ | 171 Do.

The Gommmee feel that a High-Power Committee should go into the
emtire question of indigenous production vis-a.vis cable requirements with
a view to suggesting concrete measures to attain self safficiency in cables
before long.

The Committee could like to know the steps taken in this regards,

As at the end of 1969-70 only 79.5 per cent of the existing capacity of
of exchanges had been utilised. The P&T Departmrent intimated to the
Committee that an overall target of 85 per cent utilisation of capacity would
be reasonable. The Committee are unable to agree with this, in view of
the ever rising waiting list which runs into several lakhs. According to the
Department’s own norm, 94 per cent utilisation after allowing for 6 per cent
reserve should be aimed at. On this basis the number of connections that
were not provided due to various reasons at the end of 1969-70 was 1.62
lakhs and the loss of potential revenue during the three years ended 1969-70
was to the tune of Rs. 45.18 crores. This shows the extent to which the
return' is less for the capital already invested. The Committee, therefore.
consider that the accent during the Fourth Plan period should be on utilising
the existing capacity fully.

The Fourth Plan cnvisages additional 7.6 lakhg telephone connections
of which only 0.80 lakh commections were given during the first year of the
Plan viz. 1969-70. As pointed out carlier 1.62 lakhs further connections
could be given merely by utilising the existing capacity. The Committee
hope that the rate of additional connections in the remaining years of the
Plan would be stepped up and the overall targets fulfilled.

98



16.

17.

1'89

1'90

The Committee find that although a dispensacy was. opened at Jaipur for
P&T Empiayees in 1967, trostzaent therein was: made compulsary only with
cfiect from 1st January, 1969 following the Orissa High Cowst ruling smd
an amendment to the Cenwal Services (Medical Attemdance) Rules: em-
powering the Central Government to appoint Authorised Medical Atten-
dants in. December, 1968. Im the meantime, 10,072 persons received. treat-
ment outside the dispensary amd a total amount of Rs. 18.37 lakhs repre-
senting cost of treatment was reimbursed by the Department. The Com-
mittee feel that the Department should have obtained legal opinion from the
Ministry of Law and in consultation with the Ministry of Health the treat-
ment should have been made compulsory ab initio which would have avoided
considerable expenditure on reimbursement of fees for professional services
obtained outside the dispensary. '

The Committee note that even after opening the dispensanies, staff draw-
ing salary more than Rs. 500 per month are given an option to go either
to the dispensaries or to the Authorised Medical Attendants appointed by
the State Government. If they prefer the latter the cost of treatment is
reimbursed to them. As under the Central Government Health
Scheme there is no such distinction between the staff getting upto
Rs. 500 and those above Rs. 500, the Committee see no reason
why the present practice should continue in the P&T Department. They
would suggest that Government may examine whether it is not desirable to

18



(1)

()

3)

@

18

19

1’91

192

P & T Board

rdoawaywiththedisﬁncﬁonbymakMgmhmndmentsgsarenmmy

to the Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rules.

The Committee get a distrubing picture from the study undertaken by
the P&T Board Efficiency Bureau. Over a period of 7 years from 1961-62
to 1967-68 the per capita expenditure on medical reimbursements increased
by 389 per cent. In this connection it is interesting to note that the per
capita cost of treatment which was about Rs. 81/- per month at Jaipur
before opening the dispensary came down to Rs. 11/- after the treatment
in the dispensary was made compulsory. As establishment of such dis- °
pensaries has helped to curtail the expenditure and reducing the possibilities
of malpractices, the Committee would urge the Department to come to an
early decision on opening dispensaries in areas where the total number -of
P&T staff exceeds 1000.

“

The Committee would like to know the action taken finally on the 28
cases of malpractices in collusion with chemists and doctors noticed at Jaipur
during the period 1-4-1966 to 31-3-1967. The Committee would also
kike to know the outcome of the case of suspected fraud at Vellore involving
64 persons of whom 53 were reported to be Postal employees. Based on
these cases, Government should lay down suitable guidelines for the con-
trolling officers so that there may be effective scrutiny of medical claims,



21

22

93

1’108

The Efficiency Bureau hag suggested that the present scheme of medical
reimbursements should be reviewed and reimbursement allowed only for
hospitalisation cases granting a fixed allowance for other ailments, with an
option to be given to the employees to receive treatment from the P&T
dispensary or the CGHS wherever they exist. This suggestion deserves
careful examination in consultation with the Ministries of Health and Fin-
ance, The Committee would also like Government to consider the feasi-
bility of referning this suggestion to the Pay Commission.

The Committee are surprised to find that firm ‘A’ had been entfusted
with the work of transhipping mails from Tuticorin Port to Colombo harbour
at the rate of Rs. 5.9 per bag as against his tendered rate of Rs. 1.25 per
bag with the result that an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.26 lakhs had to be
incurred during March, 1965 to August, 1967. The Committee would like
to know the action taken as a result of the disciplinary proceedings instituted
against the officials concerned.

Incidently the Committee find that the rate of 28 paise per kilogram
prescribed in the departmental rules was based on the rates laid down under
the Universal Postal Union Rome Convention (1905) The coavention
provided for three different rates for the conveyance of articles other than
letters, postcards etc. by sea i.e. upto 300 nautical miles, between 300 to
1500 pautical miles and beyond 1500 nautical miles. The Department had
taken the rate applicable to the distance between 300 and 1500 nautical

Q0
w



t))

16))]

@

@

1.119

P & T Board

miles and adopted it irrespective of distance. In this case the distance bet-
ween Tuticorin and Colombo was only 140 nautical miles for which the rate
prescribed by the Rome Convention would be 2/5th of the rate adopted by
the Department. The Committee, however, note that the relevant rules
had since been amended. The Committee would like to know why a uni-
form rate was initially prescribed without relating it to the distance as recom-
mended by the Rome Convention, which continued unrevised for over 60
years. They would also like Government to arrange for a carefit and perio-
dic review of such rates in futare having regard to the basis of their originat
fixation and the experience gathered subsequently.

The Committee regret to note that on account of the delay in deciding
the tenders by the Post Master General in both the cases and the partial
acceptance of the tenders in one case, Government had to incur an extra
expenditure of Rs. 32,192 during 1966-67 and 1967-68 in making payments
for the trasport of departmental stores at higher rates applicable to the
previous years’ contracts of the same contractor. The Committee are at a
loss to understand why negotiation could not be held to have the rates
reductd to his tendered rates for the periods of delay in deciding the tenders
and on what authority his rates of the expired contracts were continued.
The Committee would like to be assured that there was no collusion bet-
ween the contractor and any depanment official,

oo
g



5.

26.

1.121

1.132

Do.

Do.

Do.

The explanations of the delay in the Post Master General's office as due
to “the concerned officer being on long earned leave”, “the concerned file
having been linked up in some other connection”, “misrouting of file” and
“incomplete submission of the case by the dealing Assistant” are hardly con-
vincing. While the Committee note that responsibility could not be fixed on
any particular individual for the delay, they trust that the Department
would take suitable remedial measures so as to avoid such costly delays.

The Committee do not see any force in the argument that tenders for

the year 1967-68 were accepted in parts to effect economy when chere was

no permissive clause therefor in the tender call notice issued by the Depart-
ment. The Committee hope that such acts of indiscretion will not be com-
mitted and that the department would be well fortified by suitable condi-
tions in the tender call notice in future.

The Committee arc unhappy to note the slow progress of recovery of

telephone dues pertaining to the period upto 1967-68. Out of the dues

upto 1967-68 amounting to Rs. 342.06 lakhs outstanding as op the 1st
July, 1969 only a sum of Rs. 39.92 lakhs could be recovered upto 1st
March, 1970. As by the efflux of time it becomes difficult to realise the
dues especially from private subscribers, the Committee would urge the
Department to initiate a special drive to recover the arrears. They would
suggest that the matter should be resolved without further delay in so far
as the arrears relate to Government subscribers. In respect of other subs-
cribers it may be advisible to prepare consolidated arrears bills with relevant

8



4

(1) 1€)] (3
7. 1.133 P& T Board
28. 1.142 Do.
29. Do.

1.143

—_—
particulars for the working connections and systematically pursue them with
Parties concerned 5o as o effect recoveries expeditiously,

The Committee are concerned to find that the instructions issued by

‘o8



30.

3r.

1.144

1.153

Do.

]

Committee hope that pending replacement of 4 digit metres by 5 metres
which should be expedited, the instructions issued on 28th September, 1970
to obviate the possibility of underbilling would be strictly followed.

The Committee note that as against the anticipated supply of 2.65 lakh
5 digit meters to replace the 4 digit meters and to meet normal expansion
requirements during 1969-70, only 30,684 could be procured. As there is
an urgent need for 5 digit metres to climinate the possibilities of leakage of
revenue, Government should take necessary measures to step up indigenous
production and in the meanwhile, with the limited availability of these
meters the P&T Department should give priority for the replacement of
4 digit meters in heavy exchanges. The Committee would also suggest that
Government may consider the matter in all its aspects to explore the ways
and means of meeting urgent requirements of 5 digit meters.

That the arrears of rentals for the telephone, telegraph and speech cir-
cuits provided for the exclusive use of other Government Department since
1955-56 could be brought down from Rs. 85 lakhs to Rs. 19.32 lakhs after
the non-recovery was pointed out by Audit, shows that the P&T Department
were not taking effective steps in recovering the dues in the past. The
decentralisation of telephone revenue work in the two P&T circles in 1967-68
cannot adequately explain the delay in recovery over a period ranging upto
15 years. The Committee hope that in future recovery of dues would be
effected promptly on the commissioning of the circuits.

L8



(1

(2)

@a)

@

32.

33.

3s-

1.154

1.164

1.165

1.170

P& T Board

The Committee note that rental for cable laid for other departments is
recoverable @ 18 per cent of the capital cost per annum or at the standard
prescribed flat rates, whichever is higher. Such cases of short recovery of
rent on flat rate basis as have been noticed reveal that there is no systematic
arrengement of verifying the correctness of initial recovery after the capital
cost becomes known. The Committee hope that strict instructions would
be issued to guard against such lapses involving short recoveries in future.

The Committee are surprised that the detailed estimates had been pre-
pared and sanctioned and stores indented for without even a preliminary
survey of the proposed route.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the results of investigation
into “the apparant failure to carry out any survey at the time of prepara-
tion and sanction of the detailed cstimates” which was responsible for the
delay in commissioning the project and consequently locking up of capital
and loss of potential revenue.

The Committee are distressed to note that according to the Audit Para
as many as 78774 objections were raised up to the end of 1967-68 remain-
ed unsettled at the end of August, 1969. The Department, however, in-
formed the Committee that the number was lesg and that the matters had
been taken up with the Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs.

88



36.

37

38.

171

1.172

1.180

Deo.

Do.

Do.

The Committee need hardly stress the necessity of settling the Audit
objections promptly. Personal discussions with the Audit officers at the
various levels could be helpful. The position of outstanding objections
should be reviewed periodically at the Board’s level on the basis of reports
obtained from the various units.

The Committee Consider it necessary that the department should go
into the reasons for the persistence of Audit objections of the nature brought
out in the Audit para and take suitable remedial measures to obviate them.
They would, in particular, like to draw attention to want of sanction to
establishment or continuance of establishment, want of sanction to miscel-

laneous and contingent expenditure and want of sanctions to estimates or

excess over sanctioned estimated. The Committee to not favour continu-
ance of posts without prior sanction of competent authority and post facto
regularisation which carry with it the risk of diluting the standacd of
scrutiny of justification for the posts. They would accordingly urge that
the procedure for issuing sanction be streamlined to ensure that prior
sapctions are obtained invariably.

The Committee are unhappy about the pendency of Inspection Reports
for over ten years. As suggested carlier there should be a periodical review
of the position at the Board’s level. The higher Departmental officers
inspecting the various units should also look into the position of pending
audit objections and inspection report with a view to giving necessary direc-
tions for their expeditious disposal.

68



@

(a)

3)

@

39

40.

41

1.181

1.187

1.192

1.198

1.199

P & T Board

The Department intimated to the Committee the results of the study
of cases relating to common types of irregularities pointed out by Audit and
the measures taken to avoid similar irregularities only in respect of three
items. The Committee would like to be apprised of results of the stody
of other items as well.

The Committee would like to stress that responsibility for losses and
defalcations should be fixed without delay in respect of the remaining 191
cases involving Rs. 1.96 lakhs. ’

In view of the high incidence of copper wire thefts, the Committee would
urge the Department to complete the replacement of copper wire on tele-
graph alignments early. In the meanwhile, the Committee hope that cfforts
by the P. & T. Department and State Governments to arrest thefts and
apprehend the miscreants would be intensified as lack of effective action
so far is indicated by the steep rise in thefts over the years resulting in a
loss of over a crore of rupees in 1968-69 besides causing widespread dis-
ruption in the vital means of communication.

The Committee are distressed to find that the action of the Divisional
Engineer in cancelling the tenders received initially and calling fresh tenders,
resulted in extra payment of Rs. 33,400,

They would like to know what action was taken on the advice of the
Central Vigilance Commission against the persons at fault. The Central

Vigilance Commission may be asked to expedite their advice, if it had not
been already received.



@

(n () (3)
46. 1.214 P& T Board
{7 1.21% Do.
48. 1.216 Do.

Before the approval of the prototype in respect of the second specifica-
tion, the Department placed further orders on firm ‘A’ in June 66, on the
basis of the subsequent tenders fixing the delivery date as 30th June, 1967.
The Committee would like to know whether the acceptance of the supply
against the second contract was subject to the approval of the prototype
and when the firm supplied the cabinets against the second contract.

The Committee are unable to appreciate the cancellation of the first
contract in April, 1968 after accepting part supplies upto 31st December,
1967, when the delivery date fixed for the second specification of cabinets
was 30th June, 1968. Further it is not clear how a second order could be
placed on the same firm in June, 1966 when its past performance was hardly
reassuring in ag much as it did not even commence supply of the first speci-
fication although the delivery date was fixed as 18th December, 1965. The
correctness of action in cancelling the earlier contract and propriety of
placing the orders for the second time should be gone into in detail.

The Committee cannot rule out the possibility of the firm deliberately
delaying the supplies as it has procured a second contract at higher rates.
The Committee would like Government to investigate the case thoroughly
and take action against those found at fault,

GV.GIIND=11-=1034 1. S.m9~87[am 120C

o
[



st Name of Agent S\ Name of Agenmt Agency
No. No, No.
DELH] 33, Oxford Book & Stationery 68
; Sl
. Juin Agency, Con- n J , New
4 'nmht Place, New Dcihi, Delhi-1.
. Sat Narsin & Sons, 3141, 3 3¢. People’s Publishing House, 76
25 “Mohd. Al Baser, ~ Mori Ranl Jhens! Road, New
Gate, Delhi. Delhi,
6, Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 0 35. The United Book Agency, 88
#% O nere Gate, Delhi-6. 48, Amrit Ksur
Pahar Ganj, New Delhi,
27. 1. M. Jsloa & Brothers, 1t
Morl Gate, Delhl 96, Hind Book House, 82, I8
Janpath, New Deihi,
28. TheCentral News Agency, 19 Bookwell
2 Connanght Plsce, 37 s, 4 Sant Raren- 96
n’e'?' Delhi. karl ny,
» .
29. The Englisb Book Store, 20 MANIPUR
% J1. Connsught,Clrcus,’
New Delb, 8. Shri N. Chaobs Singh 77
Nows , Ramial Panl
30, Lakshmi Book Stors, 4a, 23 High
MunldptlLerht. Jenpath, Imphal,
Hew AGENTS IN FORBIGN'
31, Bahres Brothers, 188 Laj- 37 COUNTRIES
patral Market, Delhi-S. 9. The Secretary, Establied. * 9
ment Department, The
32, ltymqulgt Fé‘:rh. 66 Ounmhdx?dolhdh,
parwals Kuan, g a Ho% 'wych,
New Delhi, LONDON W¥.C.-a2.




.© 1971 py LOK SABHA SECRETAIAT

unpEr Rure 382 or Tax Rures or Procepure AND C@NDUCT OF
Busmess v Lok SasHA (FrrTH EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
AGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PrEss, MmnTo Roap, New Drim.







